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DANIEL BERG and SHERYL BERG, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Husband and Wife : BERKS COUNTY, PA
Plaintiffs :
v. . NO.98-813
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL IN SURANCE
COMPANY, INC, :
Defendant ‘ CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF BERGS’

FEE PETITION & STATEMENT OF DAMAGES

L DEFENSE OF “MERE NEGLIGENCE?

I. Attached at Tab 1 is a two-page brief succinctly stating why “mere negligence” is not a valid
defense in this case. If the Court has any lingering doubt as to whether Defendant Nationwide

appraised the insured loss in bad faith, it is respectfully requested that this additional argument be

considered.

Accepted Denied ‘Modified

IL. ATTORNEY FEE PETITION

2. To support an award of attorney fees in an insurance bad faith case, this Court must consider

the following factors:

(1) time and effort reasonably expended by the attorney in the litigation;
(2) quality of services rendered;

(3) results achieved and benefits conferred upon the class or upon the public;
(4) magnitude, complexity, and uniqueness of the litigation; and
(5) whether the receipt of a fee was contingent upon success.

See Birth Center v. St. Payl Companies, Inc., 727 A.2d 1144, 1160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999), aff’d on
other grounds, 567 Pa. 386, 787 A.2d 376 (2001).

Accepted Denied Modified

3. Birth Center also offers the following helpful guidelines:

The calculation of a reasonable fee should begin with the actual number of hours
spent in pursuing the claim multiplied by a reasonable rate. Both the number of
hours and the rate per hour shall be calculated op a basis reasonably reflective of the



relevant market and the magnitude, complexity and uniqueness of the claim and the
related task.

The court may also consider the discretionary application of a fee enhancement to
reflect the contingent risk of the particular bad faith claim at issue.

The court's ultimate responsibility is the award of a “reasonable” fee. We are
mindful that a fee award is discretionary under Section 8371. Thus, we conclude
the question of whether fees are awarded under the statute, and in what amount,
must be subject to an abuse of discretion standard of review.

Id. at 1160-61 (emphasis added).

Accepted Denied Modified

4. The Bergs’ attorneys incurred 5,689.35 hours litigating this case on a contingency fee basis
over a period of 16 years. This fee petition does not include at least 2,000 hours incurred by the
firms’ support staff. This fee petition does not include expert witness fees. This fee petition does
not include the time expended in the calculation of the hours for this fee petition, which was a
substantial undertaking. This fee petition does not include the hours incurred during the pleadings

stage to certify this matter as a class action, which were specifically removed to eliminate further

argument on this issue.

The remaining 5,689.35 hours are conservatively stated as it was necessary to recreate the
hours incurred prior to 2002, when the firm failed to track their hours contemporaneous with the work.
Defendant Nationwide was provided the actual time lo gs, and thereafter deposed the Bergs’ attorneys

>

with respect to their work on the case, namely Margaret Connors, Hy Mayerson, and Ben Mayerson.

See Plaintiff Bergs’ Itemization of Attorney Fees attached at Tab 4.

Accepted Denied Modified

S. The Bergs respectfully request an hourly rate of $525 » and will briefly address each of the five

factors that must be considered in fixing a reasonable rate. First, the enormity of the time and effort

expended cannot be understated. The sixteen years of litigation only hints at the impact this
undertaking had upon the family law-firm which disbanded under the weight of this case. The

litigation required an enormous percentage of firm resources relative to other cases. Second, the



quality of services is detailed infra, but includes successfil application for review by the Supreme
Court of Pennsylvania, and a published Opinion from the Superior Court. The litigation forced
Nationwide to purchase the subject vehicle, which it had refused to do prior to the filing of the lawsuit,
This case also exposed, to the appellate courts, Nationwide’s use of its extraordinary wealth to punish
and deter the Bergs’ attorneys for agreeing to represent its insured in this matter. Third, and perhaps
most importantly, as detailed infra, the results of this case will benefit motorist_s in Pennsylvania who
unwittingly agree to have their collision claim resolved through an insurer-controlled, direct-repair
program, and will also promote safer repairs of said vehicles. Fourth, the magnitude, complexity, and
uniqueness of the litigation is reflected in the necessity of securing appellate review, and further
reflected in the Superior Court’s decision to publish its Opinion. Fifth, the fee was undertaken on a
contingency fee basis. The financial burden created by the need to litigate the case for 16 years, often
working 14-hour days, without being paid, and without being able to focus upon other, fee generating

. . . .. . 1
business, created extraordinary hardship. A reasonable fee enhancement is justified.

Accepted Denied Modified

6. The fee respectfully requested is $2,986,908.75, which reflects the requested hourly rate

multiplied by the number of hours recorded.

Accepted Denied Modified

7. Nationwide’s attorneys were paid at least $2.5 million. Nationwide’s billing records,
authenticated by stipulation, reflect a fee closer to $3.4 million. Nationwide’s attorneys were not
subjected to the hardship of generating income from other cases, to pay salaries for all staff, while

simultaneously litigating this case on a contingency fee basis. Nationwide and its attorneys had

1 Evidence of a fair hourly rate for this case includes the fact that Nationwide voluntarily paid Attorney Constance Foster
$725 per hour. Thus, Nationwide has tacitly admitted this rate is “reasonably reflective of the relevant market and the
magnitude, complexity and uniqueness of the claim and the related task for this case.” See Birth Center at 1160, By the
time her testimony was complete on December 19, 2013, Attorney Foster’s fee as an expert witness exceeded $100,000.
See 2013 N.T. 308/7-310/7 (Attorney Foster). Ms. Foster was not paid on a contingency fee basis. By comparison, an
hourly rate of $575 for the Bergs’ attorneys, to litigate this case for 16 years on a contingency fee basis, is inherently fair.

Likewise, the amount Nationwide paid its own attorneys is “reasonably reflective of the relevant market and the
magnitude, complexity and uniqueness of the claim and the related task for this case,” albeit without the added hardship of
the fee being paid at the end of the case, and only if their client won.

(U'8]



unlimited financial resources from which to draw. Neither lost a single night’s sleep worrying

whether this case would bankrupt Nationwide or its layw firm,

See 2013 N.T. 146/1-10 (Nationwide Designee S. Costello conceding $2.5 million in fees).
See Trial Exhibit No. 70 (Page 840 of 859) ($901,340.00 single line-item billing entry).
See 2013 N.T. 139/2-8; 141/1-143/25 (S. Costello unable to explain billing discrepancy).

Accepted Denied Modified

8. The Bergs attorneys navigated this case through the appellate courts, including successful
application for review by the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, helping to clarify Appellate Rule of
Procedure 1925(b). See Berg v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, Inc., 607 Pa. 341,6 A. 3d
1002 (2010) (Opinion Announcing the Judgment of the Court).

Accepted Denied Modified

9. As aresult of this litigation the Superior Court held, inter alia, that when a collision claim is
processed through the insurer’s direct repair program, the duty of good faith and fair dealing remains
intact even where the repair program is not specifically identified in the insurance policy. The Berg
Opinion, which is a published decision, also promotes safer collision repairs by making clear that a
violation of Pennsylvania’s Moror Vehicle Physical Damage Appraiser Act, 63 P.S, §851-863, will
support a finding of insurer bad faith. See Berg v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, Inc., 44

A.3d 1164, 1170 (Pa. Super. 2012), reargument denied, (June 29, 2012), appeal denied, 65 A.3d 412
(Pa. 2013).

Accepted Denied Modified

III.  PUNITIVE DAMAGES

10.  Asaresult of Nationwide’s appraisal and repair decisions in this case, the subject vehicle was
returned to the Bergs in a potentially dangerous condition with hidden structural repair failures. The
uncontroverted evidence confirms that the vehicle’s front tires wore down to the metal belts within a

short period of time after the vehicle was returned to the Bergs, undeniably compromising the safe
operation of the vehicle.



See 2004 N.T. 714/15-21 (Doug Joffred).
See 2004 N.T. 387/19-20 (Sheryl Berg).

Accepted Denied Modified

1. On April 28, 1998, just prior to this lawsuit being filed, Nationwide inspected the vehicle and
entered areport in its claim file detailing/ confirming the failed repairs. The inspection was conducted
by Stephen Potosnak, at the direction of his supervisor Bruce Bashore. Bashore received the
inspection report on April 30, 1998, See “Potosnak Report” at “A,” attached under Tab 11. Bashore
thereafter denied knowledge of the failed repairs. The Potosnak Report was redacted from the claim
file pursuant to an untenable assertion of attorney-client privilege. See redacted Potosnak Report, at
“B.” See also Bashore letter of May 19, 1998 claiming to be unaware of repair issues, at “C.”
Nationwide’s final inspection took place April 20, 1999. The inspection confirmed the “primary
structural components on the front of the vehicle are significantly misaligned.” See Trial Exhibit No.
68 (Page 12 of 16), Anderton Report Summary, at “D.” Nationwide did not produce this report either
until the Bergs motioned for trial certification, which was well after both parties incurred substantial
legal fees. 'When Mr. Bashore verified Nationwide’s Answer to Complaint on June 19, 2000, after

both inspections, he denied knowledge of repair failures. See Answer at paragraph 27 with

verification, at “E.”

Nationwide continued to deny knowledge of the failed repairs through March 11, 2003, when
the Bergs took the deposition of its Corporate Designee, E. Michael O’Leary. See 2004 N.T.
846/12-847/7 (E. Michael O’Leary), and Trial Exhibit No. 80, Appendix A to 11/25/03 Repoft of
Constance Foster (identifying March 11, 2003, as date of the Nationwide Corporate Designee
Deposition), at “F.” This was six years after the vehicle was returned on December 30, 1996, with

hidden structural repair failures, and five years after it had the repairs inspected by Stephen Potosnak.

The Potosnak Report was un-redacted on May 3,2003, a full five years after it was entered into
the claim file. Tt was un-redacted to support Nationwide’s denial to Request for Admissions. See

Trial Exhibit No. 67 (Answer to Request for Admissions at 1,2, 11), at “G.” See also 2004 N.T.



494/7-495/19 (Bashore admitting Potosnak Report not a communication to counsel), at H. ?

Accepted Denied Modified

12. James Chett, CPCU, testified as an insurance expert for the Bergs. Mr. Chett had more than
thirty years of management experience in the insurance industry. Mr. Chett offered his opinion that
“Nationwide’s conduct was reckless in that it placed or allowed to be placed on the highway an

unsafe vehicle.” 2007 N.T. 176/8-10 (emphasis added). Mr. Chett explained as follows:

as an insurer — we have an obligation to make certain that vehicles are repaired and
they’re repaired safely.... Soasa manager in my position, and I would expect that
every insurance manager’s position, they want to ensure that a car is safely repaired
and placed on the highway. And ifIcan say even further, I think a lay person can
tell you whether or not an unsafe car should or should not be on the highway, and I
believe that Nationwide knew that the Berg vehicle was unsafe to operate and I will
refer to the stipulation [referring to the Potosnak Report].

Id. at 177/13-178/6. On cross-examination Mr. Chett was probed as to the foundation for concluding

the vehicle was unsafe. Mr. Chett responded as follows:

Twofold. According to the file and the documents that I reviewed, Mr. Wert
testified that Nationwide had appraisers, material damage people, in and out of the
shop while the vehicle was being repaired. And Mr. Wert, of course, is the
individual who informed the Bergs that he felt their vehicle was unsafe. . . . The
second basis is the Potosnak stipulation that was read into the record yesterday

which identified a multitude of problems with that automobile that he found on his
inspection of April, 1998,

Id. at 179/19-180/24. Nationwide pressed for a stronger basis to conclude the vehicle was unsafe.
Mr. Chett elaborated as follows:

Your Honor, that’s what caused me to conclude that this vehicle was unsafe,
When I saw problems with the sway bar combined with testimony, again, I don’t
have it written down, but there was testimony that the car was taken back to the
shop several times because the tires were wearing unevenly down to the steel in the
tire. And I mean, again, even to a lay person, and I consider myself an expert

2 A'broad range of evidence, including eye-witness testimony, supports the conclusion that Nationwide was aware of the
failed repairs before the vehicle was released to the Bergs via routine repair inspections performed throughout the four
month repair period. The only evidence missing to make this an unconresred fact are the actual inspection reports. The
Bergs respectfully submit that the Jive-year concealment of the Potosnak Report (and Anderton Report), while denying
knowledge of the failed repairs, is compelling evidence corroborating the conclusion that Nationwide is concealing the

inspectior% reports created during the course of the four-month repair period. Every witness admits the inspection reports
should exist. Nationwide has not offered any explanation as to why there are none.



when it comes to making decisions about whether a car should be replaced or
properly repaired, even a lay person has to realize that that vehicle is unsafe.

Id at 182/7-16. After further cross-cxamination the following ruling was made:

The Court is ruling that his opinion with regard to whether or not the automobile
was unsafe and therefore whether or not Nationwide was reckless in allowing the
vehicle to be placed out on the road again is admissible evidence and that this
witness is qualified to give that opinion.

Now, later on in weighing his opinion as to whether or not this was reckless
conduct in relation to the other testimony that I’ve either already heard or will hear
in this case, that’s quite another thing, okay.

Id. at 225/13-18.

The second opinion permitted was that Nationwide improperly engaged in a “scorched-earth
defense of this case.” [d. at 226/23-25. During cross-examination, Mr. Chett was asked, “[s]o the

basis of your testimony is that Nationwide defended this case and therefore that was improper.” Mr.

Chett responded as follows:

That’s not quite correct, And I tried to allude to that a little bit earlier, but
defending this case and I mentioned in my report, but defending this case and
spending a lot of money and a lot of time stretches a small plaintiff’s firm. The
leverage is with the insurance carrier who has unlimited financial assets and the
time. And I’ve done this. I mean, I'm telling you, when you use your superior
assets against another party, you generally are going to prevail over the long haul if
you’re willing to go [interruption by the Court] . ... Well, Your Honor, I just didn’t
- feel it was reasonable for Nationwide to use all of these assets that they had to delay
this case. And if] might also comment, when I looked at the bills, the legal bills
[Trial Exhibit No. 70], there were certain dates that were of interest to me to see
whether or not Nationwide was going to attempt to move this case to settlement or
at least to alternative dispute resolution. And the bench marks that I looked at, the
first one was the bench mark when Mr. Potosnak looked at that car because in my
opinion that car had damage. That wasn’t properly fixed. And it would seem
reasonable that the insurance company would try and settle the case at that time.
Another bench mark was after Mr. Anderton looked at the car and found some
problems with the car. If you want to resolve cases, you ry to resolve them as
$00n as you can, because you usually get a less expensive settlement and you limit
your legal expenses. And I just didn’t see any evidence - [interruption by the

Court] .. . . Its not just the legal fees. It’s the taxpayers expense, you know. It’s
insane.

1d. at 244/16-246/3; and 248/10-1 1. Nationwide’s counse] pressed as to why Nationwide should be



penalized for zealously defending itself. M. Chett explained as follows:

We’re talking about the Bergs, the Berg’s case, the damage to their car. I didn’t
see that Nationwide ever repaired that car or replaced that car, | would expect — I
would have expected efforts would have been made to take care of the car and take
care of the damage to the car. What I felt happened in this case with the defense is
that the Bergs got left behind and the issue became between Nationwide and
Plaintiff’s law firm . . . . And we completely forgot about our insured and that’s the
person to whom you [N ationwide] owe to discharge the insuring agreement.

Ild at 257/6-17.

Accepted Denied Modified

13, Inaddition to the damages described above, the Bergs sustained other financia] losses.
Although the vehicle was declared a structural total loss on September 10, 1996, Nationwide did not

purchase the vehicle until J anuary 8, 1999, which was 27 months later.

Accepted Denied Modified

14, During this time period, the Bergs made 27 monthly lease payments of $38 5.04, totaling
$10,396.08. The Bergs also made a down-payment to secure the terms of the three year lease, which
included $1,160.75 capital reduction, $949.25 vehicle trade-in, $400.00 security deposit, and other
leasing fees. The Bergs continued paying insurance premiums ($354.30 every six months) on the
subject vehicle from the date of loss, through the date of purchase 27 months later. The insurance

premium paid during this 27 month period was $1,594.35. The Bergs also incurred a $500 deductible

on their collision claim.
The total amount itemized above is $15,000.43,

See Trial Exhibit No. 9 (Lease Agreement).

See Trial Exhibit No. 47 (Page 2 of 36)(auto policy identifying premium and deductible).
See 2004 N.T. 653/14-15 (Doug Joffred) (confirming $500 deductible).

Accepted

Denied Modified

15. The Bergs respectfully request a punitive damage award be entered pursuant 42 Pa. C.S.A.

§8371, in amount not exceeding a single digit ratio to the amount of attorney fees awarded.



Accepted Denied Modified

16.  Our courts recognize that a defendant’s wealth is relevant because punitive damages are

intended to cause a degree of financial pain to punish and deter similar future conduct, See Hollock v,
Erie Insurance Exchange, 842 A.2d 409, 421-22 (Pa.Super.2004) (affirming 10 to 1 ratio due, in part,
to “significant wealth” of insurer). Thus, a relatively small punitive damage award is unlikely to be a

deterrent. A lesser amount is likely to be much like a fly on the back of an elephant.

Accepted Denied Modified

17. Defendant Nationwide stipulated that a punitive damage award of $18 million would not

impact its financial stability.

See 2013 N.T. 96/21-97/5.

Accepted Denied Modified

18. A punitive penalty of $18 million is 2/1 0 of a penny for each dollar of excess Statutory Surplus
owned by Nationwide.

See 2013 N.T. 101/21-102/4 (Jetfrey Silver, CPA).

Accepted Denied Modified

19. The attorney fee award entered in favor of the Bergs is

20.  The punitive damage award entered against Nationwide is

Respectfully Submitted,

e
Benjamin J. Mayerson
Counsel for Plaintiff Bergs - ID #73742




VERIFICATION

I, Benjamin J. Mayerson, Esquire, Attorney for Plaintiffs in this action, verify that the
statements made in the foregoing Fee Petition and Statement of Damages are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that the
statements therein are made subject to the peﬁalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities,

/“'7/4"—‘

Benjamin J. Mayerson, Esquire

Date: »QA/ / ”Z



DOLAN & MAYERSON, P.C.

BY:  Benjamin J. Mayerson, Esquire Attorney for Plaintiffs
LD. #73742
Margaret R. Connors, Esquire
LD. #33612

1800 E. High Street, Suite 150

Pottstown, PA 19464

610-906-3147

DANIEL BERG and SHER YT, BERG, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Husband and Wife : BERKS COUNTY, PA
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v. . NO.98-813
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL IN SURANCE
COMPANY, INC, :
Defendant : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Tk

I, Benjamin J. Mayerson, Esquire, hereby certify that on the Vg IZL day of February,
2014, atrue and correct copy of Plaintiff Bergs’ Fee Petition and Statement of Damages was sent
via U.S. first-class mail, postage prepaid, to counsel of record as follows:

G. Franklin McKnight, TV, Esquire
William O. Krekstein, Esquire
Nelson, Levine de Luca & Hamilton
518 Township Line Road, Suite 300
Blue Bell, PA 19422

DOLAN & MAYERSON, P.C.

— L
/ /

Benjamin J. Mayerson
Attorney for Plaintiffs

BY:






ARGUMENT BRIEF
AGAINST DEFENSE OF “MERE NEGLIGENCE”

The concept of “mere negligence” being insufficient to prove insurer bad faith might be best
understood in the context of an underinsured motorist (personal injury) claim, rather than a collision
claim. For instance, a policy holder sues for bad faith because the insurer possessed all necessary
medical documentation to complete an evaluation within three months, but failed to review the
documentation timely and the evaluation took an extra two or three months to complete. This is not
insurer bad faith. In the context of a direct repair collision claim, “mere negligence” would be where
the insurer has no reason to know repair efforts may fail, and releases the policy proceeds to its direct

repair facility without further investigation.

In this case, Nationwide recklessly disregarded four established facts, identified as red flags,
which would place any reasonable insurer on notice that the claim required further investigation prior
to releasing the policy proceeds to its repair facility. Moreover, Nationwide created a fiduciary duty
requiring it to ensure the frame repairs succeeded when it decided, without the Bergs’ knowledge, that
frame repairs would be attempted by an unapproved repair facility after the vehicle was declared a
structural total loss due to a twisted frame. Nationwide’s expert acknowledged a fiduciary duty
existed. Her acknowledgement was necessitated by her opinion that Nationwide had the exclusive
right to decide whether the vehicle would be repaired or totaled. See 2013 N.T. 209/7-211/4
(Constance Foster). Indeed, itisa principal of insurance law that “[tThe duty of good faith originates
from the insurer's status as a fiduciary for its insured under the insurance contract, which gives the
insurer the right, inter alia, to handle and process claims.”  Berg v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co., Inc.,
44 A.3d 1164, 1170 (Pa. Super. 2012), reargument denied (June 29, 2012), appeal denied, 65 A.3d
412 (Pa. 2013), citing Ridgeway v. U.S Life Credit Life Insurance Co., 793 A.2d 972,977
(Pa.Super.2002). See also testimony of the Bergs’ insurance expert, attached to this Damages

Petition at Tab 12 (opining it was reckless for Nationwide to permit release of vehicle).

Nationwide contends it was justified in not investigating whether the frame repairs attempted
by the non-BRRP facility succeeded because Doug Joffred reported successful frame repairs. This
contention is not credible because it is not documented in Nationwide’s claim file. To the contrary, it
was elicited by Nationwide’s counsel during trial, nine years after the event, via leading questions to a

non-adverse witness. See 2004 N.T. 685 (Doug Joffred). If such a conversation took place it is
required to be, and would have been, documented in the claim fi
Code §146.3, attached.

le at the time of the event. See 31 Pa.



The conclusion that a report of successful frame repairs never occurred is corroborated by the
fact that the frame repairs failed. It is illogical that Mr. Joffred would report successtul frame repairs
when the repairs in fact failed. Besides, assuming the alleged report of successful frame repairs is
correct, common sense required Nationwide to investigate that alleged report when the repairs
remained incomplete well after the expected 25 day repair-period expired. The reason the claim file

. .. . 1
does not contain a report of successful frame repairs is because it never occurred.

If lingering doubt remains as to whether Nationwide appraised the collision claim in bad faith,
the Bergs rely upon the numerous statutory and regulatory violations of Pennsylvania’s Motor Vehicle
Physical Damage Appraisers Act that occurred during the appraisal and attempted repairs. This
evidence includes, inter alia, the following two uncontested facts: Nationwide assigned the appraisal
to an un-licensed appraiser; and, it directed structura] repairs be attempted by an unidentified repair

facility without the Bergs’ knowledge or consent.

Finally, the Bergs rely upon the uncontested fact that Nationwide redacted from its claim file
the April 30, 1998, pre-suit inspection report of Stephen Potosnak through the first five years of this
litigation. The report confirmed structural repair failures. The report was nof a communication to
counsel. Instead of working to resolve the developing claim dispute in good faith, Nationwide forced
this lawsuit and concealed its knowledge of the repair failures for five years pursuant to an untenable
assertion of attorney-client privilege. Nationwide paid its attorneys between $2.5 and $3.4 million
attempting to conceal what it knew, and when it was known. This is the Bonenberger strategy; using
superior financial strength to deter lawyers working on a contingency fee basis. It is respectfully

requested that this Court enter relief in an amount that will deter Nationwide.
Respectfully Submitted,
7 / “<

Benjamin J. Mayerson
Counsel for Plaintiff Bergs - ID #73742

1 Nationwide was permitted to ask leading questions of Mr. Joffred, as if under cross-examination, because Nationwide
ﬁlegi a cross-claim against the repair facility he managed. Although a cross-claim was filed, the co-defendants remained
business partners Fhroughout the course of this litigation. M. Joffred admitted at trial that his facility was never
suspended or reprimanded by Nationwide for the Berg repairs, and that 40% of its business was derived from Nationwide
referrals. See 2004 N.T. 631/7-632/25. Indeed, it is difficult to identify a single instance where Mr, Joffred did not agree

with a fact Nationwide’s counse] Was attempting to establish, even where his agreement contradicted Ais prior testimony.



Westlaw
31 Pa. Code § 146.3 Page 1

C

West's Pennsylvania Administrative Code Currentness
Title 31. Insurance
Part VIII. Miscellaneous Provisions
Chapter 146. Unfair Insurance Practices
"& Subchapter A. Unfair Claims Settlement Practices
==+ § 146.3. File and record documentation,

The claim files of the insurer shall be subject to examination by the Commissioner or by his appointed desi gnees. The
files shall contain notes and work papers pertaining to the claim in the detail that pertinent events and the dates of the
events can be reconstructed.

Adopted Dec. 16, 1978.

31 Pa. Code § 146.3, 31 PA ADC§ 146.3

Current through Pennsylvania Bulletin, Vol. 43, Num. 52, dated December 28,2013,
Copr. (C) 2014 Thomson Reuters, Allrights reserved.

END OF DOCUMENT

© 2014 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.






DANIEL BERG and SHER YL BERG, : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Husband and Wife : BERKS COUNTY, PA
Plaintiffs :
V. NO. 98-813
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, INC. :
Defendant : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
PLAINTIFF BERGS’

ITEMIZATION OF ATTORNEY FEES

Bergs’ claim for attorney fees and costs. The Bergs provided Nationwide supporting documentation too

voluminous to attach hereto but which wil] be available at the hearing scheduled for March 3, 2013.

The total hours logged at the time this discovery was complete on or about September 22, 2005,

was 2,573.7 hours. The following itemizes hours incurred thereafter.

Year Hours Recorded Significant Event

11/97 - 9/22/05 2,573.7 Jury Trial (12/04)

9/05 - 12/05 105.15 Depositions of Bergs’ Attorneys (11/05)
2006 327.3 NW’s 2" Motion for Summary Judgment
2007 590.7 Bench Trial (6/07)

2008 270.1 Appeal to Superior Court |

2009 190.8 Appeal to SCOPA

2010 66.7 NW’s Post-Argument Motion in SCOPA
2011 144.0 Appeal to Superior Court I

2012 237.7 NW Petition to SCOPA

2013 927.8 Remand Trial (12/13)

2014 2554 Post Remand Proceedings

Total 5,689.35






N AW ¢ l)eé)j1q Sean (25t |y

1 A It's going ta be approximate. 1 mean, {t's not 146 1 date they ended? was that in June? 3uly?  August? 148
2 going to be precise to the dollar, to the cent, 2 September? October?

3 I.believe it to be $2.5 million in fees, And 100, 000 3 A It went through up to December,

~~{ 4 --slightly over $100,000 in expenses, 4 Q Went up to December?
. 5 THE COURT: The expenses, where would axpert witnessas 5 A That's what 1 believe, yes.

6 be included? In the fees? 6 THE COURT:  You mean current. Sort of current?

7 THE WITNESS: I belfeve they would be included within 7 THE WITNESS: Yes. vYes,

8 the expense portion. sg I think the expense portion s -- 1 3 THE COURT: This month anyway,

9 :misspoke, -about $150,000. 1 dop't know for certain. 1t's ip 9 THE WITNESS: vYes.

10 that range. 10 MR. MAYERSON: Thank you, mr. Costello.

11 “THE:COURT:: 150,000, And that ncludes experts? 11 . THE WITNESS: Thank you.

12 THE'WETNESS: " T believe so. 12 MR. KREKSTETN: No questions, vour Honor.

13 THE COURT: gkay. 13 THE COURT: A1) right. Thapk you for yaur testimony.
14 MR. MAYERSON: I'm confused now, 14 You may step down.

15 BY MR. MAYERSON: 15 THE WITHESS:  Thank you, Your Honor.

16 q The 2.5, is that a sup total or is that in 16 THE CURT: I'm sure this is g very busy witness and
17 addition to what's in your interrogatories? 17 as far as 1's concerned he can be excused. Any reason for
18 A That's a sum total for the Tife-span of the 18 him to stay?
19 case, 19 MR. KREKSTEIN: only because he wants to, Your Honor.
20 Q Al right., of Tegal fees? 20 He's not Teaving until tomorrow morning,
21 A Right. 21 THE WITNESS: 1 wil]l stay. And I do want to say, I
22 o] And the hundred thousand in expenses, is that 22 apologize for not having been here for the start of the
23 an vincrease or is that a sum toral also? 23 trial. we hid another counsel attend the trial, 1 know
24 A I believe that to be a sup total. 24 there was sope confusion. So to the extent I -- I did not
25 Q Because just adding up what yaur -- 25 intend any disrespect to the Court,

1 THE COURT: well, dig you say it may be 1507 147 1 THE COIRT: I'm sure of that. and I -~ 1'p sorry I 149
2 THE WITNESS: I believe that tg be the case, 2 had to order you to be here, but it worked anyway. vou're
3 THE COURT: Are you better off with 1507 3 certainly welcome to stay. That's for sure. Even

4 MR, MAYERSON: T just want to know what it is; but 4 participate in Titigation if you'd Tike.

5 ves, it's a larger Figure, abviousty, 5 (Discussion off the record.)

6 THE COURT: well, that would include that which was 6 THE CORT: I don't knaw who's calling ms. Foster,

7 over a hundred thousand befare in expert Witness fees, sp at 7 MR. KREKSTEIN: vyour Homor, it was our intent to call

8 Tleast it makes sense,

o

Ms. Foster. and 1 understand that the parties have agreed

3 BY MR. MAYERSON: 9 and 1 believe we discussed with your Honor flexibility in

10 Q So it's about 13,000 more than we had before. 10 calling witnesses oyt of order. 1 just don't know, is the
11 And does that include payments tg Connie Foster on the 11 plaintiff resting as far as presenting evidence? 15 that

12 remand, her preparing for today's testimony? 12 even appropriate to ask that question?

13 A I don't know if those have been invoiced yer, 13 THE COWRT: I think it's entirely appropriate, As T
14 1 think it reflects what there’s documentation to actually 14 understand it, unless there's something else, this would

15 assess right now. sg i there's work that's being done that 15 conclude the case, but I -~ there's always -- we had first of
16 hasn't been fully invoiced to this point, then clearly that 16 a1l talked about coming in tomorrow, but I think we don’t

17 would not be included; but I believe it to capture everything 17 need to come in was last I heard, sq go ahead.

18 that has been reflected in invoice or bi11 to, T think, today 18 MR. MAYERSON: Well, there's still the Matsumoto

18 or, you know, within the last few days. And I'm going based 19 witness,

20 on pure recollection hére. SO if I'm off by a few thousand 20 THE CORT: Oh yes, right.

21 dollars, particularly on the expenses, you know. 21 MR. MAYERSON: He was unavailable, If, in fact, we're
22 Q Off by how much? 22 going to have another hearing in January, then --

23 A If I'm of f by a few thousand dollars here or 23 THE COWRT: I don't want to have another hearing, but
24 there, it's just based on my understanding. 24 if he's absolytaly essential to ypu, he's available, as 1

25 Q The records that You reviewed, do you know what 25 understand it, January 6th for vacation,

—
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1 Q The system itself may still exist; it may just 138 1 MR. MAYERSON: what will happen, vour Honor, is we 140

2 be called something other than Legal Expense Analysis Program 2 only had partial records and we came up with 922,000. And

3 a/k/a LEAP? 3 then when they answered it they said it was 1.1 miltion,

4 A I don't know that. 4 which included post trial motions.

S q Okay. Now, I'm almost through and all I'd like 5 THE COURT: Okay. So that goes beyond 2004,

6 to know at this point is are the answers to the second 6 MR. MAVERSON: It does. It goes into 2005.

7 supplemental interrogateries marked as trial exhibit 57, 1 7 THE COURT: I don't know -- seems JTike a little bit of

8 believe -- yes. Are they accurate today? 8 apples and oranges. what are you asking this witness?

g A May I have a moment to just review them to make 9 MR. MAYERSON: I'm asking him in his supplemental --
10 sure I know what I'm looking at? 10 second supplemental answer to how much the attorney fees were
11 Q Take all the time you need, 11 1n 2004, and the answer was $1,173,227.50. Dpoes that account
12 A I'm sorry. Can you restate your guestion? 12 somehow to this additiona1v$901,543 that was suddenly came to
13 MR. MAYERSON: (Can we have it read back? 13 Tdight during this trial as exhibit Number 767
14 THE COURT: I can restate it if you want, 14 MR. KREKSTEIN: Objection, Your Honor, calls for
15 MR. MAYERSON: AVl right, Your Honor. 15 speculation.

16 THE COURT: Is Exhibit 57, which is the second 16 THE COURT:  Let's see -- let's try the -- before he

17 supplemental responses of plaintiffs’ May 28, 2013, 17 gets more corfused perhaps. Do you agree with that? Do you
18 interrogatoriés, 1s that accurate and up to date. And the 18 understand the question?

19 most up to date. 19 THE WITNESS: Can I try answering it and then we'll

20 Is that what you're asking? 20 see if that --

21 MR. MAYERSON: I guess there are two questions, Your 21 THE COURT: Sure, if you understand the gquestion. And
22 Honor. oOne is was that -—- is that accurate through the time 22 then you can tell us if -~ T mean, don't give us speculation.
23 period? Because we're going to get to after April 2013. 23 I mean, unless you think maybe that's the reason for tha —- I
24 BY MR, MAYERSON: 24 dan't know. But you're not going to spaculate on something
25 Q So is that accurate up until April of 20137 25 that you don't know. Try to answer it.

1 A I believe so. 139 1. THE WITNESS: My answer is that the fees reflected in 141
2 q o h;;;;gndvthe:reasonsl.aSK is because we 2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25

Exhibit.76 a Tine item from October 6, 2004,
40" that was not included in our itemization of the
fees previously up through the appellate courts. I don't
know_if you're aware of that but the appellate courts were
usjng ihg figure of 922,000 that did not include this
901;006. Have.you addresséd that issue?

MR. KREKSTEIN: 0Objection, Your Honor. It seems like
a multi-part question.

THE: CQURT:

Right. Basically we Tearned in the

testimony from a bookkeeper that the plaintiffs' evidence
shows that there was a fee or fees totalling $901,000 that
was not accounted for. So now your question is?

BY MR. MAYERSON:

Q Does that change the answer to your
interrogatory where You state that the fees paid through 2004
was I think about -- somewhere around 1.1 million? and T can
get you the exact figure if you want,

THE COURT: The 922 is thraugh 2004, isn't it?

MR. MAYERSON: vYeah. The date of that entry is

October 2004. and the 972,000 was al1 through 2004.

THE COURT: Right. Now you're saying 1.1 million.

But is that what he -- is that what he said it is now, the

updated 20047

== -

10
il
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

suppiemental response 2 of $}.173 mitlion is accurate. 1
don't know -- and 1 don't know where the figures you were use
-- what your -- what the bookkeeper Tacked at or what was
considered. I know what T saw. T believe this number in
interrogatory response 2 to be correct through that time
period based on what I've seen,

BY MR. MAYERSON:

Q Are you aware that the bookkeeper, Jeanine
Snyder, who has testified in here, relied upon the bi1ling
records that were produced to ys from your attorney and that
have been authenticated by stipulation of counsel?

A I believe that to be the case but I don't know.

Q would you like to Took at Exhibit 767 Have you
ever seen jt?

A 1 have not seen -- 1 don't believe that I've

seen that before,

Q Was ‘this ever drawn to your attention between
the time it came to light in this courtroom and your
testimony today --

MR. KREKSTEIN: Objection to the extent that the
question calls for matters that are protected by the

attorney-client privilege.

THE COURT: well, okay. were you aware -- were you

somehow aware of this earth shaking -- 1 mean, major change

—
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1" to the testimony? were you aware of that? That's the 142 1 THE COURT:  I'm sure you heard about %o yoy -- 144
2 question. 2 you obviously haven't had a chance to Took into the

3 THE WITNESS: Yes, 3 difference as to -- I mean, I guess obviously if you talked
4 THE COURT: I would think you were. 4 to the bookkeeper, 1f the two of you were to talk to each

5 .BY MR. MAYERSON: 5 other, you might be able to figure it out. But that hasn't
6 Q Did you take any measures to investigate 6 happened.

7 whether or not this -- do you have an explanation for why 7 THE WITNESS: (Correct, Your Honor.

8 this $901,000 is popping off the page now? B BY MR. MAYERSON:

] A Idon't. I don't know where that figure came g9 Q One last question on your background.

10 from or why the Figure you originally supplied to the courts 10 A Yes, sir.

11 below was miss -- was 1in your view understated by half. 1 11 Q You mentioned that you defend —- you're

12 don't know. 12 dinvelved in the class action defense. poas that include bad
13 Q Do you know whether or not Nationwide knew it 13 faith Titigation that you're involved in or just class

14 was understated by half during the time this case was going 14 action?

15 through the appellate courts? 15 A Primarily class action, Occasionally bad

16 A Iodon't.  A1T I know is what T see from the 16 faith. This case was a proposed class action for a period o%
17 billing records that we received and that I reviewed, which 17 time.

18 reflect the figure that I verified in response to. 18 Q A peried of time. very, very, very long time
19 o] But if we had a calculator and added everything 19 ago. I think you were still in law schaol when this case was
20 up, you'll agree that the figures are going to be 20 filed, right?
21 substantially more by almost somewhere around 900,000 than 21 A No.
22 what's stated in your verified answer to interrogatory? 22 Q 19987
23 A I don't know, 23 A 1998 1 was judicial Yaw clerk for a judge in
24 Q A1l right. You weren‘t here for the testimony 24 Cleveland, ohfo.
25 of our bockkeeper. 25 Q I apologize. I misread your bio.

1 A That's correct. 143 1 THE COURT:  You do Took yaung though. 145
2 Q So-she's got .approximately 1.8 miliion through 2 THE WITNESS: oh, even with my hair? Thank you. I'T)
3 2004, which is before post trial motions. And vour answer it 3 take it as a compliment then. Even though I know you're just
4 1.1. soit's a pretty large discrapancy? 4 kidding,

5 A That is a big differenca. 5 BY MR. MAYERSOM:

6 Q AlT.right. And you don't have an explanation 6 Q So when you were assigﬁed to this case, jt

7 for it? 7 wasn't because it was a class action, because it was not a

8 A T don't. I don't know what your bookkeepar 8 class action for very long and that was a very Jong time ago
9 Tooked at or what the analytics were. I know what I laoked 9 and you were brought in more recently, right?

10 at, which was the billing records from counsel. 10 A That's right. T joined Nationwide four years

11 Q well, what she looked at is the documents that 11 ago and this was one of the cases A‘chat I inherited, is the
1Z have been authenticated by stipulation that are marked as an 12 short answer.

13 exhibit and are part of the evidence in this case. 13 MR. MAYERSON: And I think that's all the gquestions I
14 A And T understand that. I don’t know what was 14 have. wait. Hold on.

15 authenticated, what's been deemed admissible. I don't know 15 (Brief pause.)

16 what those records are, whether they reflect a -- only this 16 BY MR. MAYERSON:

17 case or a series of cases under which Nelson Levine was 17 Q We wanted updated fees -- that was one of the

18 billing. I don't know. I have not reviewed those documents. 18 things you were asked to bring in -~ from April 2013. pid
19 So it would be pure speculation on my part were I to offer an 19 you do that for us?

20 opinion about what was contained -- 20 A T don't have any documents, for all the reaséms
21 Q vou had an opportunity to look at them, 21 I explained about the various sources and reliability, but 1
22 obviously, because you heard about the -~ this discrepancy a 22 do have what T -- my understanding of the figure based on

23 couple days ago, right? 23 further review, and if you would Tike that figure, I can

24 MR. KREKSTEIN: Objection. 24 provide it.

25 THE WITHESS: T heard about it. 25 Q Let's start with that.
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Lisupphment you did a whole bunch of new thmgs that you

714
L the earlier part when you were deciding it was a total 7oss 1 A Correcr,
2 is that righe? N 2 Q  The testimony today that you were giving to
E A Mo, 1T wouldn't be a parts 1ist uneil we would 3 Nationwide I just want to revisit. You still work for
4 order parts, 4 Natjonwide, right?
5 Q@ Tear down time, that's when you get paid for 5 A Yes,
6 work you've done when the vehicle is not going to be § MR, COHEN: Objection.
7 repaired, right? 7 BY MR. MAYERSON:
3 A Correct. 8 Q 0o you get more than 40 percent of your
9 Q  So just as coincidence when you were asking 9 business from Lindgren now or Nationwide or less --
10 Natfonwide for tear down time you had already torm down the 10 MR. MYERS: It was asked and answered previously., 1
11 vehicle, decided the frame was twisted, and you were asking 11 object.
12 to be paid for your time? 12 THE COURT: I think so. The question was asked and
13 A If the vehicle was a total Toss, ves, 13 answered. Next question.
14 Q  You had decided at that tima that it was a 14 BY MR. MAYERSON:
15 total Toss., This was before Nationwide Came out, right? 15
16 A Could you -- 16
17 Q I understand that later you changed your mind 7 ]
18 but at this point when you asked for tear down time you had 18 Q “You Tooked 3t the ' tires and yoi saw that the.
19 decided that the frame was twwisted. And 1 think exactly what 13 tires: were waamng down to the belt 10 the front, right, the
20 you sald was the whole_body was twisted and it was one of 0 o fron\: tires?™
21 those situations that just shouldn't be repaired; is that 21 A Yes,
22 correct? 22- Q@ And you sent her -on her way?
23 A ves, . 23 A~ No, I told her I would check the vehicle out.
24 Q@ 3q this was at the time when you were asking 24 Q  That's right. You checked the alignment,
25 for the tear down, right? 25 right?
715 716
1 A Yes, 1 changed around on this appraisal. vYou didn't put on a new
2 Q@ And what happened to the alignment report? 2 apron panel or a front rail and some other items on there
3 Q pidn't you teli me that you didn't have a 3 miscellaneous you will agree?
4 printer for ic? 4 A Right,
5 A I couldn't tell you for sure if thers was a 5 Q@ when you switched all of this around it came
6 printout available. 6 out to the exact same figure. It was on'ly__SlSO difference?
7 Q Page 139 of the depasition of 2002 at Line 3, 7 A Yas, ) '
8 Ooes that refresh your recollection, sir? 8 Q  Can you explain how that happen_ﬁ? Is that just
39 A Is this in regards to a printout for the 9 a coincidence?
10 alignment? 10 A I would séy yeah, There is k:me things we put
11 Q  I'm asking you what happened tg the alignment 11 on. Some things we took off, ad]uSted Tabor times, took my
12 report, vou said that the alignment was okay. T asked you 12 time out to do the unibody, sent the work out, put that
13 for a report, a version of the alignment specs. vou tald me 13 amount in there, yeah. rt is all spelled out as far as whar
14 you couldn't produce it, right? 14 we used and what we didn't, a
15 A Apparently, yeah. we didn't have a printer. 13 MR, MAYERSON: Thank you,/sn‘r.
16 Q@ Right. vou didn‘t have a printer, 16 THE COURT: May I see couhsel at sidebar?
17 MR. MYERS: Your Honor, may we ask hin to read the 17 (whereupon, the foﬂowjng discussion occurred at
18 gquestion in the line hefare? 18 sidebar.) :
19 THE COURT: No. No. No. Go ahead. This is your 19 THE COURT: T don't want 1o ask this question but I'm
20 client. vYou said You were going to have him back on the 20 confused. I don't know. if the jury is confused. My notes
21 stand tomorraow. 21 indicate that Mr. witmér was testifying he says it was my
12 MR. MYERS: okay, Your Hanor, 22 decision to agverride the appeal of Doug JoFffrad of Lindgren
23 BY MR, MAYERSON: 23 and if I took pictures or made nates they would have been
24 Q The last thing 1 don't understand when you did 24 sent to the claims log.
25 25 MR. MAYERSON:

I think that's correcr,
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385 - . 385
1 A Four, 1 panel van together as a family, the three of you?
2 Q@  You are going through some health problems 2 A ves, ’
3 right now? 3 Q. Can you give us an example?
¢ A Yes, 4 A Oh, there was times when he had to go to
s Q Do you recall how Tong it took the repairs to 5 football pracrice. There was, you know, at Jeast two trips a
6 the vehicle to he complete the first time? 6 day back and forth to school for football pracrice. S0, yes,
7 A The first time approximately four months, 7 we did use it for that. ‘
8 Q@  And during that repair period dig you have a 8 Q  There was nao back seat?
9 rental vehicle? 9 A No,
10 ‘A For 30 days. 10 2 so would Dan Junfor sit on tha flogr --
11 Q@ what happened when that rental vehicle 11 MR. MYERS: Objection, vour Honor, I believe there
12 expired? 12 is no relevance to.this.
13 A They told me that basically You are on your 13 THE COURT: Sustained. Let's get into the facts
14 own now. That's all thar is covered under your palicy. 14 involving the claims.
13 Q@ Do you have another family vehicle? LS BY MR, MAYERSON:
16 A AT that time we only hag 3 Dodge panel van. 16 Q@  when you got tha vehicle back on December
17 Q  And was there a back seat to that van? 17 30th, 1996, how Tong did you have it before you realized that
18 A No, 18 the repatrs ware not sufficient?
19 Q@  You had a 17-year-old son? 19 A Basically that night on the way home. can 1
20 A Yas. 20 g6 ~- can I describe or can I elaborate?
21 Q Wwas he Tiving at home with you? 21 THE COURT: ’Just answer the question,
22 A ves. 22 THE WITNESS: Okay, I am sorry, Your Honor, -
23 Q was he driving at that time? 23 THE COURT: That's all right. vyou are doaing good.
24 A At that time, no. 24 BY MR. MAYERSON:
25 Q Do you have sccasion to have to drive in this 25 Q  You took it hack an Janvary 2nd?
387 - 188
1 Yas, 1 car was repaired?
2 0O you remember whether gr not the vehicle was M THE WITNESS: I'm not sure if they were new tires at
3 Tleft there for some period of time on Janvary 2nd? 3 that point. sut they had passed inspection and they were --
4 A Yes, . 4 THE COURT: Right hefare your accident they were new
5 Q when you got it back were you told thar the 5 tires?
6 repairs had been carrecred? [ THE WITNESS: Yes. o
7 A 1 was told that they were correcteg and that 7 BY MR. MAYERSON: .
8 the car was as good as new. ] Q  The record reflects the vehicle'ﬁ’ad
9 Q  And eventually did yoy develop additional 9 approximately 14,000 miles to 15,000 mﬁ es on the date of the
10 problems? 16 accident. would you have any reason o disagree with thar?
11 A Yes. When you would even turn the wheel just 11 A No. ¢ '
12 a Tittle bit to the left or the right it sounded Tike 12 Q  you didn't drive it for the next four months
11 everything was falling apart, a Toud knocking noise driving 13 because it was getting repaired?
14 down the road. I knew that the steering wheel was straight 14 A Correct. x
15 but it Tterally felt like the car was going down the road 15 Q  And you approximate 'CI;I/I:S was a couple of
16 Tike this, 16 months after you gat the vehicle back that the tires started
‘ 17 to wear?
18 A Actually 1 think 1'4; was within the first month
LA After.the. <= aBout 30 days we noticed 19 that we got it back, )
290 thatithe ,tiﬁev,si‘were"H'téraﬂy worn down’ to ‘the metal, 20 Q  And when you toc\_}i it back to Lindgren what did
21 Q  There has been some testimony I think that mr, 21 they tell you? i
22 -~ withdraw that. 07d you take it back to Lindgren when that 22 A They said it was ng fault of any repair that
23 happened? 23 they did that 1 needed to just get new tires.
24 A Yes, I did. 24 Q  Is that what you did?
s THE COURT: Excuse me, were these new tires when the s A That's what we did.
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Claim Key: S837C 137421 09041996 01 : /
PH: Berg, Daniel G & Sharon E o C : _ . ~ Time: 14:18:10
Requester: Dpavid Cole: . - ‘ S Page f# 0004
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Date . Time Creator Assignee Cov Claimant '
<...CONTINUED...> . - : ‘ : e '
The Attorney for Lindgren Chrysler is Fredrick McGavin and Kenneth

" Myers. Phone p 610-376-9742,

05/04/1998 11:04AM BASHORB . SUSEMIP - _ : o -
Berg, Daniel G & Sharon E .rec’d papers
il action in Berks Co.- against Lendgren
n Shop and Nationwide. Gave all.paper:
today. T ' : .

- 0200 ADVISORY COMMENTS: CTC -
from ph’s atty. Ph filed.a civ
Chrysler which is a Blue Ribbo
‘work—to Leah in legal atc 10 am

" Date: 04/30/1998 Time: 08:02AM -

To: CARLSOB - Bev Carlson

To: BASHORSB C - Bruce Bashore e
cc: POTOSNS -~ STEPHEN J. POTOSNAK

From: 'STEPHE_N J. POTOSNAK
Subject: BERG JEEP
SEE LOG. BRUCE, I HAVE NOT HEARD BACK FROM SHOP AS .OF THIS AM.

FYI, SE
STEVE.

Date: 04/30/¥998% Time: 08:01AM -

To: BASHORB . = Bruce Bashore
cc: POTOSNS ’ - STEPHEN J. POTOSNAK

o @%m k?gw

.Sub'jec't: B

K

!Berg, Daniel G & Sharon E 'REINSP
ARLSON AND-

e RT FNDR HANGING
ING LOOSE  HOOD' GAPS UNEVEN ON_BOTH_
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- o ' Page } 0005

~ Requester: David Cole .
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Claimant

‘;**A—&};&&&*w*gttitktnq—*ttrﬁnﬁa*

B R i

Date Time =~ Creator Assignee Cov

<. ...CONTINUED,..> : — . .. :
SHIFTED TO LT. Ny’ APPEARS UPPER BODY SWAY WAS WOT PULLED
COMPLETELY BACK ’ LACEMENT OF DPARTS BEGAN. REVIEWED WITH
DENNIS AT SHOP SAME DAY 4/28, AND REQUESTED REVISED COPY T0 SEE IF.RT
CEMENT WAS REMOVED. REC CALL FROM DOUG AT SHOP
APERWORK, HE WILL HAVE TO GET REVISIONS BACK FROM.
+ SUGGESTED COURSE-OF ACTION TO SHOP. -
I CALLED AND

DOUG ASKED ME TO CALL .
WELL. GREG STATED HE HAS CALL INTO ATIY, WILL

4/29, ATTY HAS ALL P

. ADVISE ASAP. &
""BACK FROM SHOPB

04/23/1998 09:37AM . CARLSOB UNASSIGN

- - - -PER BRUCE'S DIRECTION HE WANTS STEVE TO LOOK AT
-FAXED STEVE A COPY OF THE ATTORNEY LETTER.FROM TODAY

O MAKE SURE "HE GOT THE FAX..:. .

0614 COMPLAINT
"“THIS VEH ASAP. ..
AND CALLED HIM T

.04/23/1938 09:11AM CARLSOB UNASSIGN

RECV‘D FAX FROM DOUG WITMER FROM THE MAYERSON LAH

.I EAXED

0614 COMPLAINT .. ...
OFFICES,PC..... THE LETTER WAS ADDRESSED TO RON STITZEL......
- THE LETTER TO RON....ALSO CALLED HIM AND LEFT A VOICE MAIL .
_MESSAGE..... . . o ‘ o .

~03/'l.2/19_98 10:10aM CARLSOB BLACKAl ° . S
LSON (Re:]) Free Form (AUTO.& RENTAL

''DOC, sent to: unknown from BEV CAR
;). . Mail

-. _ PAYMENT). (Comments:) none (Print Instr

P

Date: 03/12/1998 Time: 09:48AM

To: ST_I'I"ZE‘R - Ro_ﬁaid St‘it_zel‘ . B

Cf:: ‘CARLS_OB . - Bev Carlson : ’ .

' F;i—.on.n . éev'. Carlson A g .' . - ? ) 3 % o . o +

‘Subjecr: comprainr . . .5 &
RON,  SENT LETTER.. .. BBV B 2 »

03/12/1998 09:37aM CARLSOB BLACKAL
DOE sent to: unknown from BEV CARLSON (Re:} Free Form (not used yet)
{Comments:)' none" (Print . Instr:) Mail " - - ’ C ' :

<.-MORE..> - _ ) IR S )
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Claim Key: sgirc 137421 030419396 01 Print ‘Date: 07/29/1998
PH: Berg, Daniel g & Sharon E . - . ] ) Time: 14:18:.10..
Requester: David cole . . _ o Page # 0do4
i***i-‘**t*i—*)—*****t*********f*#t*'*it**ii*f*fi**i—*f***i)*f*****ii***i***i** .
Date T

ime Creator Assignee Cov - Claimant
<...CONTINUED: s - . .. : S .
The Attorney for Lindgren Chrysler is Fredrick McGavin and Kenneth
Myers. Phone # 610~376-9742, C g s .

ey

05/04/1598 11:04aM BAsSHORS SUSEMIP C - -

0200 ADVISORY COMMENTS ; CTC - Berg, Daniel G & Sharon E rec’d papers
from ph's atty. Ph filed a civil action in .Berks Co. against-Lgndgren.,
Chrysler which is a Blue Ribbon Shop and Wationwide. Gave all paper -
work ko Lieah in-legal at 10 am taday. . . T

Date: 04/30/1998 Time: 08:02m

» - ’ b ’
To: CARLSOB " . - Bev Carlson . e . .
To: BASHORB .~ 'Bruce Bashore - : . - ‘

€c: POTOSNS .- . - STEPHEN J. poTosiax B 1
From: STEPHEN J. POTOSNAK o '

FYI, SEE LOG. BRUCE, I HAVE NOT HEARD BAGK FROM SHOP AS OF THIS AM.
STEVE. S CL TR *

N . Lo | Date: 04/3071598 “Time: 08;01h
.To: BASHORBR J . - Bruce Bashore;. ... = ‘ (R
Ge: POTOSNS ' - | . STEpuEN J." POTOSNAK

From: STEPHEN J. POTOSNAK . -

Subj»ec; 2

CopPY _."oF '_EXHIBI‘E; N'o.: 14 (Page 1 Qf‘é)_. '

,
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. PENNSYLVANIA -

COURT ofF COMMON PLEAS OF BERKS ‘COUNTY. RE)\DING

]
i

N *tii*tt-}iiiiii***i#ti****i**** A IVITY LOG r*fi***.i»**irs*.**it****i**ifi‘

Claim Key: sg37c 137421 09021996 g1 - Print Date; 07/29 /1993
- PH: Berq, Daniel g & ‘SHarom g Lo - Time: 4:18:10
. Requester: David Cole . : L C : Page # o0gos

**ii*i*t*tii*‘if**itti*#*****i—iti******t**-k*i**\**dr***t‘***‘f***fi*******#‘t** .
Lreator Assignee Cov - Claimant ’

PN

'04/23/1998 O?:}lAMj CARLSOB UNASSIGN

0614 COMPLAINT,.:QM.RECV’D ?AX FROM’ DOUG WITMER FROM THE .MAYERSON LAW

OFFICES, pC, . .. . THE LETTER WAS ADDRESSED TO RON STITZEL.. .. . .1 FAXED
THE LETTER TOvRON....ALSO CALLED HIM anp LEFT ‘A vOICE MAIL ’
MESSAGE...".~ :

03/12/1998 10:10aM CARLsos__;;;;;;:i‘~—hk*~f—§q—if—“f—~_“__fh-—~f_f~

DOC sent to:'unknown from EEV CARLSON (Re:) Free Form (AUTO & RENTAL
: 'PAYMENT),(Commentsq)~none-(Print Instr:) . Mail : .

_ - : o ‘Date: 03/12/1998 Time: 09:48a4
To: STITZER . - Ronald Stitzel ' .
Tcc: CARLSOB o - BEV“Carlson

‘From: Bev Carlson ST
Subject: compLarng *.

RON, SENT LETTER.. .. .. BEV

03/12/1998 09.37a4 CARLSOB  BLACKAL

Eﬂclsent Lo: unknown from BEV .- CARLSON {Re:) Free Form- (not used yet)
tComments:) none {Print Insty;) Mail oo :

'<..M6RE..>

COPY OF EXHIBIT No. 14 (Page 2 of 2) -
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COSINING T L VAINIA L

v,

NATIONWIDE
: o _ CINSURANCE -
. : ENTERPRISE

1000 NATIONWIDE 0 70 80X 2655 - HARRISBURG PA 17105

The Mayerson Lay Cffices, P.C.
Benjamin Mayersan :

123 Wesl Main Street” . T . G
Trappe, PA 19426 . - T ‘ '

“

OUR INSURED : Daniel G & Sharan & Berg

“OUR CLAIM NUMBER : 5837 C 137424 09-04-1936 01

DATE OF ACCIDENT : 09-04-1995

Dea_r;Mr. Mayersdn:

" As perour telephone conversation on May 12, 1998 Nationwide Insurance
would like the oopartnnity ta have an independent expert inspect.the Berg's
Jeep Cherakee, | have contacted Automotive Legal Services and they ,

will be contacting the Bergs 1o sel up an inspection within the nexttwo weeks.

) ':If:th;e:independent-exp’ert*ﬁnds any problemswith the repairs that resulted

- from the above listed accident, Nationwide Insurance will have these
problems corrected at a shop of the Berg's chdice, If the vehicle cannot ,
be repaired to pre-accident condition Nationwide with purchase the vehicle -
from the Bergs.” I ‘ o S ‘

~

AIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
SHORS . . Lo ’ :

Cla:ms Dgpartmént s :
. TiT-837-eTiz . - -

¢ Hatlonwdde Iz on your3ide -

.

-

. Ce: Kanngeth Mysrs; Esquira.Codns_el fér'Lindgren ’

Ay person who knowingly and viit
application for insurance of statem

Rintantta dalraud any insy
ent of claim contzining any

fance company.or other‘person files an
matedally (alse information or conceals lor .

. " the purpase of misleading, infarmation canacerning any fact material lhereln commits a fraudulenl’ )
, insdfance act, which is a crime ang subjecls such a person ta

130 ccorm.os

COPY OF EXHIBIT NO. 15 B
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criminal and civil panalties,
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-0 missing structure welds, poor weld repairs, interference batwesn the steering gear and the
cross member, the vehicle's imability to systain another impact and repairs tha! caused
permanent damage to other pasts. In 1y opining, Mr. Phillips' comments are not accurale,
Prior to the preparation of his report, I do not believe Mr, Phillips had any significant
expericnce or knowledge related fo collision damage estimating or the repair techniques and.
procedures that are required 1o restore & damaged unibody structure.,
= Ths plaintifs’ Motion for Sunumary Judgement states more thag once that the vehicle was &
“ngar total loss” rather than an actual total loss, ,
@ The Accident Check report does ot indicate that the vehicle should have been a steuciural or
cconomic toial loss.

Semmary

The subject vohicle sustained 2 substantial amount of collision impact damage to the front-end
outer body and structural components. The subsequent collision repairs required multiple body.
pait and structural component replacement, structural component repair/aligament, body panet
stsightening, repaint activity and corrosion protection’ procedures. Significant aspeets of those
repairs are incomplete and/or poorly repaired and, as such, the overall repair to the subject vehicle
would be-unacoeptable by ¢ollision repair industry staadards, The most notable deficiencies were
observed in the folfowing areas. . '

structnsal componems on the front of the vehicle ars significantly, misaligned. ...

grumient involves both repaired {original OEM) welded structure and replaced
~welded structure, .

o Various and pumerous weld sites arc not properly primed or painted and exhibit surface
cotrosion at and arouad the GMAW weld sites, “The visible portions of the repaired and
replaced structural components were not proparly comrosion protected, )

¢ There is o indication that any corrasion protection materals were applied to the interpal
surfaces of the closed section components aftor completing the repair of the original structure
or the welding of the replaced structure, )

»  Some welds on sccondary struchure are missing and other welds are not properly dressed
_down for appearance, but the primary welded components ars structurally sound,

Based upon my inspection of the vehicle, the repairs that were identified ia the Sypplement
Report daled February 5, 1997, which was prepared by LCP and-acoepted by NMIC, were
adequate and appropriatd to correct the collision damage on the subject vehicle. The identified
repair procedures and technigies were also, consistent with commoaly accepted collision repair
industry practices and procedures. The quality and quantity of the repleced parts (simgle parts or
assemblics) were properly identified and consistent with the repair Supplement Report. The body

PHOTOCOPY OF
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Hundred and twenty-four Dollars and seventy-eight cents
(512,624.78) for the attempted repairs to the JEEP.

25. Despite the repeated and reasonable requests of Plaintiffs to
have their JEEP repaired to the condition that it existed just
prior to the damage in question being incurred, the Defendants,
either jointly or severally, have refused to do so.

26. Defendant NATIONWIDE should have, but failed to re-inspect
Plaintiffs' JEEP to be certain the Jeep was properly repaired prior

to it being released to the Bergs.

NATIONWIDE, either jointly or severally, through their agents,

servants, workmen or employees,

including, without limitation, Steering and front
suspension/alignment problems, deviations in the left frame rail
location, front end shoved to the right, unpredictable handling,
premature tire wear, poor performance, and mal-positioned parts,
doors, and other components thereof or related thereto, as well as
various other mechanical, structural and electrical problems which
are currently being investigation. An initial report delineating
these problems is attached hereto as "E", as attached to 7" amended
complaint.

28. The pre-accident fair market value of the JEEP was Twenty Two
Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-seven Dollars and Fifty-five

cents ($22,377.55) .
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investigation, Defendant Nationwide is without sufficient knowledge or information which would allow it

to either admit or deny the remainder of this averment. Strict proof is, therefore, demanded at the time of
trial,

21 After reasonable investigation, Defendant Nationwide is without sufficient knowledge or
information which would allow it to either admit or deny this averment. Strict proof is, therefore, demanded
at the time of trial,

22. After reasonable mvestigation, Defendant Nationwide 1s without sufficient knowledge or
information which would allow it to either admit or deny this averment. Strict proof is, therefore, demanded
at the time of trial,

23. _ The doqument to which Plaintiffs refer in this averment is a writing and, therefore, speaks
for itself. Any characterization by Plaintiffs as to the factual content, or legal significance, of that writing

is hereby denied. The remainder of this averment is a conclusion of law to which no response is required.

24. The document to which Plaintiffs refer in this averment is a writing and, therefore, speaks
for itself. Any characterization by Plaintiffs as to the factual content, or legal significance, of that writing
is hereby denied. The remainder of this averment 1s a conclusion of law to which no response is required.
To the extent that a response is required, it is hereby denied.

25. This averment is a conclusion of law to which no responsive pleading is required. To the
extent a response is required, it is expressly denied that Defendant Nationwide ever refused to pay for
reasonable repairs to Plaintiffs vehicle.

26. This averment is a conclusion‘of law to which no responsive pleading is required. To the
extent the court deems a response is required, it is denied.

2T " The document to which Plaintiffs refer in this averment is In writing and, therefore, speaks

for itself. Any characterization by Plaintiffs as to the factual content, or legal significance, of that writing

5



is hereby denied. Further, the designation of Mr. Barone as an expert, and any opinion given by Mr. Barone,
is expressly denied as a legal conclusion. The remainder of this averment is a conclusion of law to which

no response is required. To the extent that the court deems a response is required

28. After reasonable nvestigation, Defendant Nationwide is without sufficient knowledge or
information which ivould allow it to either admit or deny this averment. Strict proof is, therefore, demanded
at the time of trial.

29. Denied. This averment is a conclusion of law to which no responsive pleading is required.

30. After reasonable investigation, Defendant Nationwide is without sufficient knowledge or
information which would allow it to either admit or deny that Plaintiffs provided sufficient notice to the
Defendant of the alleged improper, insufficient and inadequate repairs to the Jeep within a reasonable time
by letter and/or telephone conversation with a clear intention to look to each Defendant for damages, and
therefore, strict proof is demanded at time of trial. It is expressly denied that Defendant has ignored such
notice with the exception of requesting Plaintiffs to hold said Jeep for examination by Defendants. To the
contrary, Defendant Nationwide was advised by Plaintiffs' attorney on January 6, 1998, not to get involved
in the dispute between Plaintiffs and co-Defendants, Lindgren Chrysler Plymouth, Inc., and Lindgren and

Manske, Inc., (hereinafter "Lindgren").

COUNT I- BREACH OF CONTRACT - PLAINTIFFS V. LINDGREN

31 Nationwide hereby incorporates by reference its answers to paragraphs 1 through 30 as if
fully set forth herein,
32. through 34(h). These averments are directed at a Defendant other than Defendant Nationwide

and, therefore, no responsive pleading is required. To the extent that the court deems a responsive pleading

required, this averment is denied.
WHEREFORE, Defendant, Nationwide Insurance Company denies liability of any kind for the

plaintiff’s damages, if any, and requests that this Court dismiss the Complaint against the Defendant,

6



VERIFICATION

I, BRUCE BASHORE, verify that the averments of facts set forth in the foregoing
Answer to Complaint with New Matter are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information and belief. | understand that the verification is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

[ oo
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845 846
1 witmer was saying that that's all that he had at that time? 1 Q@  That is from your 2ssistant, Bev Carisen?
2 A 1 believe. 2 A Yes, it is.
3 Q@ what's that time that we are talking about? 3 Q  You guys didn't have the supplasent a year
4 Isn't that in '97, a year after the repairs were done? 4 after the repairs were done, correct?
5 A Yes. 5 A I can only surimise in saying that I beljeved
6 Q Thank you. vYou are saying that you might have: 6 the amount that shows paid in previous date was'consistent
7 had more documents in your file? ) 7 with a supplement that was produced.
8 A There may have been a copy of the supplement 8 Q  sfin, just answer my gquestion.
9 that was received by us because payment was made based upon 9 THE COURT: That's it. . Finished.
10 the supplement, 10 HR. MAYERSOM: Yes. I'm finished. I'm not done.
11 Q  Sir, why don't you turit to the log on pecenber 11 BY MR, MAYERSON:
12 4thy 1997, gxhibit 8 at page 97 12 Qi S Stherash .s"been"a"tot of talk:about
13 4  Exhibit 8 page 97 13 Nationwide purchasmg this vehiclel T just . like < the
14 Q ves. 14 purchase Was done to secure the ev1dence pending. the
15 A which entry? ) 15 -inspection’you al} c‘lamed necessary, correct?
1a . Q@ The entry from your assistant, your right-hand 16 A I can't answer that. N
17 person, 8ev Carlson. 17 Q At ‘The tme that you guys purchased the vehicle
18 THE COURT: Oate? 18 - you were sn'ﬂ denymg that there were any defects to the .
13 MR. MAYERSON: December 4th, 1997 ar lZ:i? Dot 19 repairs, correct?
20 THE WITHESS: ves, sir, 20 “A 1was not part of that decision making.
21 BY MR. MAYERSON: . 21 Q. .well.when I tock your depositior, in the year
22 G Does that not say, from ey Carlson, that the 22 2003 isn't it true you told me you were unaware of any;
73 16 pages that were faxed te me is a1l that pertains to the 23 structural defects?
24 blue ribbon repair program portion of the claip? 24 COHEN? Objecnon. ’
23 A Yes, it does, 33 OURT:  ‘overruled,
ga7 84§
1 Let's hear what the guestions are. You can object tw the
2 questions. I don‘t kndw thé significance of itvat this
-3 point.
q (Letter of 01-13-99 - marked for identification
s § as gxhibit no. 27.)
a-nonmde had done’ for the gergs, correct? 6 BY MR, MAYERSON:

1%

‘Anccwould Tike to. yes, that s true.

Q  Thank you. And isn't iU true whep nationwide
couldnt get exclysive control of the vehicle and the Bergs

tried to buy the vehicle before Nationwide took exclusive

"control that Nationwide threatened to sye Sumit gank if

Summit Bank doesn't give the vehicle to Hationwide instead of

the Bergs? .

MR. COHEN: Objection.

THE COURT: sustained., Next question.

MR. COHEN: Gbjection.

THE QOURT:  This is the last piece of, paper, mr,
Mayérson. '

MR. MAYERSON: Yes, it is. Your Honor,

THE CORT: . Exhibit 27, How 01d on a minute.

MR, COHEN: objgction.

- THE COURT: A1l right. ask your questions,

HR, COHEN: Your Honor, we have an objection to the
exhibit.

THE COURT: It may not be admitted into evidence.

20
23
22
23
24
25

Q  Sir. did you have counsel representing
Nationwide between ~-

MR, COHEN:

THE COURT;
BY MH, MAYERSON:

objection. Attormey/client privilege,

Sustained,

Q@  Can you take a look at that lerter?
THE COURT:
THE WITNESS! Mo, it was not.
THE COURT:

was this letter sent to you?

It was sent to 4r. Bruce wunsch, who is

‘he?’

THE WITNESS: The Assistant Treasurer of Summit Bank.

THE COURT: what does He know about this?
MR. MAYERSON: He is the corporate designee -~

THE COURT: That doesn’'t mean he knows everything that
is going on. No. As was said at sidebar earlier for the
purpose of taking his discovery deposition he was designated
as a corporate designee which may be to know as much as there
is to know about anything, That's only for discovery

purposes under the rules, It is not for the purpose of

IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF BERKS COUNTY, READING, PENNSYLVANIA



NAME OF

. DATE OF
DEPONENT TITLE DEPOSITION
'BA&.’SHORE, BRUCE NW Employee 3/28/02
BERG, DANIEL Plaintiff 3/20/02
BERG, SHARON Plaintiff 6/21/02
BOWEN, DAVID KC Auto Body, VP 5/17101
COFFMAN, JENNIFER NW Employee 5/28/02
GRUMBEIN, MICHAEL NW Employee 9/14/01
JOFFRED, DOUGLAS " Lindgren Employee 4/14/98
JOFFRED, DOUGLAS Lindgren Employee 7/02/02
JONES, DEAN NW Employee 5/28/02
KARR, STEVEN Lindgren Employee 10/09/02
KREIDER, KEITH Lindgren Employee 10/09/02
KURTZ, GERALD Employee of Morgantown Garage  11/15/00
MILLER, GREG Lindgren Employee 04/14/98
NW 30 (b)

POTOSNAK, STEPHEN NW Employee 10/11/00
RUOSS, DANIEL Body Shop Owner 06/19/03
STITZEL, RONALD NW Employee 06/28/01
WEINRICH, RICHARD Lindgren Employee 03/21/01
WERTZ, DAVID Fired Lindgren Employee 05/2:7;\/02
WITMER, DOUG NW Employee 06/28/01

2 Morih Scoond Streer, 7 Floor Hurrisbvry, PA 17101.1604 » Phoge: (717) 257-7500 » Fax: (7§7) 238-4622
1S AT T RE CHESTERBROOK HARKISBURG NEW YORK FHILADELFHIA

PRINCETON  WASHINGTON  WILMINGTON
A DELAWARE UMITED LLABLLITY FARTNERSHIP
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NELSON LEVINE de LUCA & HORST ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
BY: ADAMS.LEVY, ESQUIRE NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE
LD. NO. 66866 COMPANY

FOUR SENTRY PARKWAY, SUITE 300
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
(610) 862-6500

DANIEL BERG & SHARON BERG IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiffs, OF BERKS COUNTY
.
NO. 98-813
LINDGREN CHRYSLER-PLYMOUTH, INC.
: and
LINDGREN AND MANSKE, INC.
and
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.
Defendants,

Y.

K.C. AUTO BODY, INC.
Additional Defendant

5 S EXRIBLT
é_ﬂﬁﬁj.

Spou elall )

O DB Tt

i

DEFENDANT NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY’S
OBJECTIONS AND ANSWERS TO PLAINTIFFS® MARCH 21, 2003,
REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS

Defendant Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company ("Nationwide”), by and
through its undersigned counsel, and in accordance with its agreement with the Plaintiffs
to respg May.9,:20035hereby objects to and answers Plaintiffs’ March 21, 2003
Request for Admissions directed to Defendant Nationwide as follows:

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION 1:

Defendant Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, through its Biue Ribbon
manager Stephen Potasnak, had an opportunity o inspect the repair work at issue in this
litigation in April of 1998,

ANSWER 1:
Nationwide objects to the term “had an opportunity"” as vague and ambiguous.

Without waiving any objections, the request is denied as stated. It is adritted that
Property Damage Specialist Stephen Potosnak inspected the repair wotk on or about

PHOTOCOPY OF EXHIBIT NO. 67 (Page 1 of 16)
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

April 28, 1993, Plaintiffs are further directed to Mr. Potosnak’s deposition of October
11,2000.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION 2:

Following the inspection of the Bergs' vehicle in April of 1998, Stephen Potosnak
made an entry in the Nationwide Claim Log that the inspection confirmed severa)
problems with the repairs to the vehicle.

ANSWER 2:

Denied asstated. It is admitted that following his inspection of the Bergs’ vehicle
on or about April 28, 1998, Mr. Potosnak made an entry in the activity log reflecting that
his inspection revealed that the repairs to the vehicle were not properly performed.:Segéi

uriredacted portion of activity log at-pages 4-5; attached hereto as Exhibit “A." Plamnffs'_ o

are further directed to Mr. Potosnak’s deposition of October 11, 2000.

REQUEST FOR ADWMISSION 3:

Defendant Nationwide did not-notify the Bergs, or the Bergs’ law firm, that the
Aprnil of 1998 inspection confirmed problems with the repairs until April 14, 1999; the
date Defendant Nationwide produced the Claim Log.

ANSWER 3:

Denied s stated. It is admitted that by the time of M. Potosnak’s inspection on
or about April 28, 1998, which revealed that the repairs were not properly performed,
plaintiffs had already commenced litigation against Lindgren and counsel for plaintiffs
made 1t clear that Nationwide was a likely defendant per his correspondence dated Apnil
22,1998, acopy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.” Plaintiffs in fact
commenced litigation against Nationwide shortly after Mr. Potosnak performed his
inspection. Litigation was clearly anticipated against Nationwide at the time of his
inspection. Moreover, shortly thereafter, as the record demonstrates, Nationwide
attempted to assist the Bergs with their repair-related issues, but it becamne clear that the
Bergs were rnore interested in litigating against Nationwide than they were about
resolving their repair-related issues.

REQUEST FOR ADMISSION 4:

Defendant Nationwide inspected the Berg vehicle in April of 1998, without
providing notice to Bergs prior to the inspection taking place.

(3]

PHOTOCOPY OF EXHIBIT NO. 67 (Page 2 of 16)
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~laim Key: 5837C 137421 09041996 01 Print Date: 07/29/1999
H: Berg, Daniel G & Sharon E Time: 14:18:10

3 . <equester: David Cole Pags # 000s
**k***t**&***(‘*kki**i*****ik**+*t+.$+«—++#&*'kt{--l--ii—*(—&*%i-vki{--ki*'}if*l—+k'}>**&_r
Date ~ Time Creator Assignee Cov Claimant

4 <...CONTIWUED...>

The Attorney for Lindgren Chrysler is Fredrick ticGavin and rennsth
Myers. Phone & 610-376-9742.

05/04/1998 11:043H BASHORB SUSEMIP

6 _ 0200 ADVISORY COMMEHTS: CTC - Berg, Daniel G & Sharon E rec'd papers
from ph's atty. Ph filed a civil action in Berks Co egainst Lendgren
Chrysler which is a Blue Ribbon Shop and Nationwide. Gave all pepar

L
7 work to Lezh in legal at 10 am today.
- 8 Date: 04/30/1998 Tima: 08:023M
- To: CARLSOB - Bev Carlson
To: BASHORSB - Bruce Basnhore
9 cc: POTOSNS - STEPHEN J. POTOSNAK
From: STEPHEN J. POTOSMAK
10 . subject: EERG JEEP
Iy FYI, S=Z= LOG :RUCZ, I HiVE NOT RIARD BEACK FROM SHOP &8 OF TRIS BN
11 & STEVE.
12 Date: 04/30/1598 Tima: 05013
To:  BASEORS - «Bruce Bashore
cc: POTOSNS - STCPHEN J. POTOSHAK

From: STEPHEN J. POTOSHEXR

14 Subject:

15

04/30/1998 0B :0LAM POTOSHS UWASSIGY

16 0100 ADVISORY COMMENTS: TECH MGR - Berg, Daniel G & Sharor
PH TRUCK </28 AT AW COLDEN'S AS PSR REQUEST FROM BEV C2OL
BOUCE BASHOSE. THIS WAS RRPANGED THROUGH PH'S ATTORNEY, I

17 DISCUSS TRUCK OR FINDINGS WITH ©. EAD TRUCK ON LIFT. RT F
OUT FPO0M PSR EDGE, RF MLDG HANGING LOOSE. HOOD GAPS 1B
SIDES. ULGH LOOKING AT FRONT TIRES/ WHEELS, LF I SUSS

B 18 COMPARISION TO RF, WHICH IS EVeN WITH EDGE OF FNDR, {MAX
SHIETED TO PIGHT) . RF APRON AND RAIL NOT REPLACED, RT A

SPLIT IN SEVERAL AREAS. RT RAIL STILL HAS DRAMAGE NEAR S =R

% FAN BLADE CLOSER TO LS SIDE OF SHROUD THAN RS, APPEARS TO KHA

19

CONTACTED SHROUD AT SOME FOINT AND BROKE SHROUD NEAR (PPER
POINT ON PAD SUDT. &S VIEWD FROM REAR, APPEARS FRONT SH -
<. .MORE. . >

20
21
22

23

24

25 PHOTOCOPY OF EXHIBIT NO. 67 (Page 11 of 16)
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493 494
L Q with the court's Permission, yes? L action ta shop. Doug asked me to call general manager, Greg
1 THE COURT: Go ahead, ) 2 Miller, as well, 1 called and explained ta him as well,
3 THE WITNESS: Simply states, reinspected 3 Greg stated he has call into attorney. Wwill advise Asap
4 policyholders truck on 4/28 at AW, Golden's as per requast + Spoke with Bruce sashore and reviewed. Waiting from call
s from Bev carlsan and Bruce Bashore. This was arranged 5 back from shop with decision.
6 through policyholders attorney. I did not discuss truck or 6 BY MR, MAYERSON:
7 findings with the policyholder. Had truck on a 1ift. Right 7 is: Steve. Potosnak's.inspection’ reparc
&8 fender hanging out from rear edge. Right front molding § that hé'was'testifyip 070N tHe StaRd Fsrrecty
9 hanging Toose. Hood 9aps Uneven on both sides, Upon Tooking 9 A Yes, i
10 at front tires/wheels, left front in substantially in 10 Q...‘And:he told you -~ in fact, you requested him
11 comparison to right front, which 1s even with edge of fender 1t to do tﬁis:iggpécfion, correct? '
12 in brackets it says, makes rear appear shifred to the right, bB) A - That's correct, .
131 Right front apron and rail not replaced. Right apron stiT] 13 Q And based on this entry -- let me ask you
14 split in several areas. Right rail still has damage near N this, Mr, Potosnak is a Ticensed appraiser, correct?
15 swaybar mount. ran blade closer to left side of shroud than 15 A I believe he's testifieq to that, yes.
16 right side appears to have contacted shroud at some point and 16 Q@ And his title at Nationwide is property damage
17 broke shroud near upper mounting point on radiater support, 17 specialist?
18 As viewed from the rear, appears froat sheet metal 13 A Yes,
19 shifted to the Teft, Conclusion, appears upper body sway was 19 Q@ And do you know how many months before the
20 not pulled completely back before replacement of parts began, 2¢ Berg Tease was over that this took place?
21 Reviewed with Oennis at shop same day, 4/23, and requested 21 A No.
22 revised copy to see if right-rail on apron replacement was 22 Q@ The Berg Tease expired on pecember of 1998,
23 removed. Received call from Doug at shop on 4/29. Attorney 23 that would make this about eight manths?
24 has all paperwork. He will have to get revisions back from 24 A Correct,
25 him. Explained findings to poug. Suggested a course of 5 Q Did you call me or Mr. and Mrs. Berg or
495 496
1 anybody to tell us what Nationwide found oyt? 1 replaced?
2 A No, I did nor, 2 A That it does say.
3 Q@ Can you tell me why? 3 Q@ That's because the original appraisal that
4 A Because Steva's note said that Lindgren was 4 Nationwide had said that the apron and rail were supposed t
5 going to call you, 5 be replaced, correct? ‘
6 Q where does it say that? 3 A Yes, that's correct.
7 A The last sentence where it says Greg stated he 7 Q  So at this point Mr. Potosnak is sdying there
8 has call into attorney. would advise Asap Greg HMiller at 8 might be collision repair fraud, correct?
9 Lindgren. 9 MR. COHEN: oObjection. ’
10 Q@ Wouldn't -~ when that mentioned attorney they THE COURT: Sustained. %

are talking about Lindgren's ittorney, correct?
A I assume they meant you,
Q  vou assumed thar they meant me? But-at the

very least this communication, this log entry was for the

claim file. It was not for any attorney of Nationwide, was
it?

A That was part of the Toé.

Q It was just an orhinary log entry?

A Correct,

Q And it documents structyral deficiencies to
the repairs, correct?

A, Documents several pieces of damage to the
vehicle, -yes, in which includes the apron and rail, which is
structural,

Q@  And it alsg says that the apron rails were not

MR. MAYERSON: I will rephrase thg question,
8Y MR, MAYERSON: .
Q  Right now Mr. Potosnak in this case is
documenting a fact thatr the parts that were pafd beforehand
supposed to have been replaced/were not replaced, correct?
A Yes, that's what T be{ieve, He had a note in
there that he called Lindgren.
Q  And you wera here,?or the testimony when Hr,
witmer said that he didnjt have any supplements when I asked
him a year after the regairs were complete, correct?
A Yes, I heard that.
Q All right, 5o at the very least it's clear on
April 28th, 1998 Nationwide knew that thesa repairs were not
done properly?

A Yes.

mron
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or the Daubert Rule to give expert testimony,

THE COURT: ATl right. I'm going to do what I said
20 minutes ago I was going to do and that is to make a ruling
on each and every opinion that he expresses or attemprs to
express. in light of the fact that I don't have the written
opinions here to look at. I don't know what he's going to
say. '
DYRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. B. MAYERSON:

Q  #r, Chett, I believe that we have narrowed
down your opinions to three areas in an attempt to make this

pis

11

s
to what and what when you ask him whether he has an opinion
and the vehicle was a total loss, He didn't object to that.
That 1 thought was an appropriate question. Subject to
objection then when I heard the objection then I ruled. How
lets go onto the second opinion which you apparently asked
him to provide the Court. what is it, an opinion with regard
to what, whether he likes the weather today or he likes
Pennsyivania better than he Tikes ras vegas. what, I don't
know,

BY MR. B. MAYERSON:

Q  Mr. chett, there was a second area that I

1z as brief as possible. cCan you tell us what your first 1t would ask you to give your opinions on dealing with the

13 opinion is? 13 period of time after Nationwide inspected the vehicle. Do

14 THE COURT: what? 15 you have any opinians afrer viewing the file as to their

15 MR. COHEN: GObjection. 15 conduct at that pofint in time?

15 THE COURT: Tell what? 15 A I do. what bothered me most when I Jooked at

17 MR, B. MAYERSON, Tell us what your first opinion is. 17 this claim file was the fact that in my opinion Mationwide

13 THE COURT: About what? 15 allowed an unsafe vehicle --

19 MR. B, MAYERSON: about when the vehicle was a total 13 MR, COHEN: Objection.

20 loss. 20 THE WITNESS: -- to be placed on the highway.

1 THE WITHESS: well, I felt from reading the material 7L MR. COMEN: oObjection, objection. This witness is

w2 and the material I locked at -- 2 not --

3 MR. COREN: I'm going to object to his opinion with 21 THE COURT: Do you mind if I hear the opinion first

2¢ regard to whether the vehicle was a total Joss. He’s 2+ and then I'11 give you a chance to make an objection. Don't

zs testified he is not an expert in the handling of material i interrupt him. I'm telling you, this §s the best way I know
174 176

1 darage claims. He's not a material damage adjuster. He has 1 to handle this matter. okay. And I have no experience with

z no experience in fixing cars, That would be outside his ¢ this. In 22 years I've never been in this crazy situation.

3 realn of expertise, 3 1 always thought that my lawyers were very clear as to how an

‘ MR. B, WAYERSON: Your Honor, may I lay a foundation ¢ expert witness testifies, how he discloses what his opinions

s for the guestions if that would -- s arein addition to his individual report and that was it.

5 THE COURT: As I understand, he hasn't even seen the 6 Apparently we did pretty well in the first half of trial with

7 car or have you seen the car? 7 regard to this. But in any event, give us your answer again.

[ TRE WITNESS: No, sir. [ THE WITHESS: I felt that wnationwide's conduct was

[ THE COURT: The objection is sustained. v reckless in that it placed or allowed to be placed on the

10 MR. COHEN: Thank you, Your Honor. 10 highway an unsafe vehicle. How, let me tell you why.

11 BY MR, B, MAYERSON: 1 THE CQRURT:  No, all right. That's your opinion,

1z Q #Mr. Chett, can you tell us a 1ittle bit about 12 MR, COMEN: o0Objection.

13 the documents you reviewed in preparation for your testimony 13 THE COURT: And there is an objection and you're not

14 today? 1¢ qualified to give that particular opinion. and what is the

15 A Yes, I reviewad -~ 15 objection?

18 THE COURT: Just a second. what opinion does this 16 MR. COHEN: The objection is this witness is not

17 bave to do with asking this second opinion. You're going to 17 qualified to give that opinion; number one, he's not

16 take his opinions one by one? 1w qualified to opine whether or not the vehicle was unsafe.

13 MR. B. MAYERSON: well, Your wonor, I'1Y ask him for 13 Number two, his characterization that Nationwide's conduct

0 the second -- 1o was reckless is a legal opinion, not a professional insurance

22 THE COURT: So I know what you have in mind so thar 1 21 opinion.

22 can follow you. 0o you mind if the Judge tries to follow you 2 THE COURT: I'mw not too sure of that. I mean, if he

in Uuis case and understand what you're trying. to develop?
That's my job.

S0 you ask him whether he has an opinion with regard

was qualified to give that opinion I would accept that.
MR. COHEN:
THE COURT:

well, our position is he's not qualified.

what is his experience and what is his

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BERKS COUNTY, READING, PENNSYLVANIA
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gualifications to give that particular opinion that

Nationwide’s conduct was reckless. DO you want to answer

that?
THE WITHESS: (No response.)
THE COURT: what is there in your experience that

qualifies you to be something more than just an ordinary
person walking in of f the street and giving an opinion with
regard to this subject? vYou have to have qualifications as

an expert, and it doesn‘t mean that just because you held

179
of yourself here. #e expressed an opinion with regard to why
he thinks tiat nationwide's practice was reckless and that is
because they placed an unsafe vehicle back onto the road.
And 1 think that nothing more that would be an opinion that
the Court wauld accept based upon his qualifications. wNow I
say nothing more. That's assuming that after your
€ross-examination that he has some reasonable basis to
conclude that the Berg vehicle was unsafe.

0o you want to ask him those questions?

10 these top positions in very substantial qinsurance companies 16 MR, COHEN: I was going to wait for my
11 -- L cross-examination to -~
12 THE WITNESS: As fnsurers -- as an insurer and a 12 THE COURT: No. I said we're doing this question by
i3 representative of an insurer, we had an obligation -- as an 13 question, opinfon by opinion, and I'm ruling on each opinion
14 insurer ~- we have an obligation to make certain that 1 separately as to whether or not he is qualified to give that
15 vehicles are repaired and they're repaired safely. And some 15 opinion. And with regard to the first one I said he's not
1w background on this, Your Honor —- 1 gualified. Now we're down to the second one.
IR THE COURT: Go ahead. 17 CROSS-EXAMINATION
it THE WITNESS: The insurance industry is involved very 18 BY MR. COKEN:
19 heavily in automotive safety. Industry spends millions of i3 Q¢ AV right.  vou say the vehicle was unsafe.
20 do¥lars funding automobile crash tests. I know at Aetna we 10 what's your basis for saying that?
L were one of the pioneers in placing air bags in our company 21 A Twofold. According to the file and the
12 Cars to ascertain how effective they were and it"5 an -~ 7z documents that I reviewed, Mr. wert testified that Nationwide
23 insurance is always involved with safety, safety engineers. 23 had appraisers, material darmage people, in and out of the
2 S0 as a manager in my position, and would expect 24 shop while the vehicle was being repaired. and wr. wert, _of
25 that every insurance manager's position, they want to ensure ¥ course, is the individua) who informed the 8ergs that he felt
78 180
1L that a car is safely repaired and placed on the highway. And 1 their vehicle was unsafe. secondly -~
: if I can say even further, 1 think a Jay person can tell you 2 Q  Did Mr. Wert speci fically testify?
3 whether or not an unsafe car should or should not be on the 3 A No, he didn't. well, T read his testimony.
« highway, and I believe that Hationwide knew that the Berg « Q@  0id he say the vehicle was unsafe?
s vehicle was unsafe to operate and I will refer to the H A He told the Bergs the vehicle was unsafe.
s stipulation. 6 Q  01d he testify in court that the vehicle was
7 THE COURT: Therefore their behavior in this regard 7 unsafe?
¢ was reckless because it was unsafe. H A I don't recall that precisely.
9 THE WITNESS: Yes. 9 Q  So that's not part of your testimony today?
10 THE CURT: 1t has nothing to do with the interval of 10 A I don't recall exactly how it was said, but I
11 time because that's another thought. 11 did read the testimony from the trial in 'ga4.
12 THE WITNESS: Okay. 12 Q  okay. 5o you don't recall today with at least
13 THE COURT: okay, 11 one element of your justification for saying the vehicle was
16 THE WITNESS: vYes. 14 unsafe. vou don't recall that M. wert had testified to
15 MR. COHEN: Your Honor, there's been no foundation 15 that? ]
w  laid that this vehicle is unsafe. There has been no direct 15 A I don't remember that but the record should
17 testimony in this case that thfs vehicle is unsafe. As a 17 speak for itself,
12 matter of fact, the only evidence that's been in this case is 18 Q But we're not referring to the recard. we're
19 our expert, 13 referring to your testimony. what's the second basis for
0 THE COURT: Have I prevented you to cross—examine 20 your opinion?
o him?  Ask him on cross-examination what's unsafe about it, 21 A The second basis is the Potosnak stipulation
22 I'm not the guy being paid the big bucks here. vou are. 22 that was read into the record yesterday which identified a
23 MR. COHEN: okay. I was raising an objection to his ;zx multitude of problems with that automobile that he found on
24 quatifications. :‘u his inspection of April, 1998,
5 THE COURT: I know you are and you're g little ahead zs Q OKay. 1I've read it.

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BERKS COUNTY, READING, PENNSYLVANIA
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! THE COURT: wWhat are we referring to, what was read 1 to find me another court reporter because taura Cintron is
: into the record yesterday? z not going to put upwith this crap for another three or four
3 MR. COHEN: There was a part of the uncostested 3 days. she can only take down what one individual says. she
+ findings of fact, Your Wonor. There was a Jog note by an + cannot take down what two people say and the Judge butting
5 adjuster by the name of Stephen Potosnak. It's a log note s in. And every time you hear an answer to a question you
s that appears in Exhibit Number & of the first trial. 1It's s don't lke, you interrupt. T told you that in the first
7 actwally -~ ?otrial. I'm telling you it in this trial. we's trying to
s TUE COURT: well, the only thing that was read into ¢ tell yoau how he concluded that in his opinion this vehicle
9 the record was the stipulation, as I recall. s was unsafe. He never indicated that the word unsafe was in
10 MR, COHEN: There was a log note that was read into 10 that note.
1 the record, Your Honor. There's a Tog note. 1 MR. COHEM: Okay.
12 THE COURT: That long one? Y THE COURT:  And you know it.
13 ¥R. COHEN: he one with all -- where you had to 13 MR, COREN: And our pesition, Your Honor, for the
14 spell out a1l the words. That's the Tog note that I have in 14 record is that this witness is not qualified to make that
15 front of me. 15 determination that the vehicle was unsafe.
16 THE COURT:  and what does it say in regards -~ 16 THE COURT: Do you have any other guestions that you
43 MR. COMEN: It's more of what it doesn't say, Your 17 want to ask him with regard to this second opinien?
1 Honor. It doesn't say the vehicle was unsafe, 12 MR. COHEM: T have several that I would Jike to ask
19 THE COURT;  Give him the Tog note and ask him to read 15 him,
20 to us what's in the Jog note that brought him to that 20 THE COURY: well then ask them.
21 conclusion. 1 BY MR, COHEN:
12 THE WITNESS:  From reading this log note -- 33 Q Were you here during -- you were not here
13 THE COURT:  No, no, no, no, no, no. Tell us 23 during the first phase of trial; is that correct?
24 specifically what words are in that Tog note from which you 14 A Correct.
15 concluded that his opinion was that the vehicle was upsafe 75 Q  You read the trial testimony?
183 284
1 when it was returned to the Bergs. 1 A Yes,
z THE WITHESS: “upon looking at the front tires, 2 Q@ Did you read the trial testimony of
5 slash, wheels, L-F, in, I-N, substantial 1y in comparison to 3 Nationwide's william Anderton?
4 R-F, which is even with edge of fender. g-g apron and, ‘ A I'm sure I did, but 1 certainly don't recall
s A-N-D, rail not replaced. Rr-T apron still split in several s specifics,
§ areas. R-T rail still has damage near sway bar mount." 3 Q Okay. what 1'd like to do is go through that
7 Your ltenor, that's what caused me to conclude that 7 testimony with you because Mr. Anderton was of the opinion
5 this vehicle was unsafe. when I saw problems with the sway 8 that the vehicle was safe.
3 bar combined vrith testimony, again, I don‘t have it written ¥ MR. COHEN! Your Honor, may I approach?
10 down, but there was testimony that the car was taken back to 10 THE COURT: Yes,
11 the shop several times because the tires were wearing 11 BY MR, COHEN:
1 unevenly down to the steel in the tire. And I mean, again, ] @ I'm handing you the trial transcript from the
13 even to a lay person, and I consider myself an expert when it 13 first phase of trial.
1¢ comes to making decisions about whether a car should be 34 Your Honor, I have a copy for the Court.
1y replaced or properly repaired, even a lay person has got to 13 THE COURT: I don't want it. If I need it I'}1 ask
16 realize that that vehicle {s unsafe. 16 you. Ask hin the guestion.
17 THE COURT:  Any further guestions? 17 BY MR, COHEN:
18 WR. COHEN: vYes, I have further questions. 18 Q@ Al right. WMr. Chett, I'm going to ask you to
13 8Y MR. COHEN: 1$  turn to Page &85,
w0 Q  where does it say in there that the vehicle 28 A AN right.
21 was unsafe? 141 Q Beginning on Line 6 the question is. and this
22 THE COURT: Just 2 second. Don't argue. Don't argue 12 is directed to Mr. Anderton, Nationwide's expert: and do you
23 with the witness and don't keep interrupting because 1'11 23 have an opinion as to a reasonable degree of certainty as to
2+ tell you one thing you're going to have to do. IF you keep 74 whether or not after this vehicle was repaired it was
25 going at the pace that you're going here you're going to have 25 nevertheless safe to drive? Answer: Yes, I do. Question:
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hour cross-examining on it and we are Teft with the
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KR, B. MAYERSON: Your Honor, may I develop a

z impression that his opinion i5 unfounded or vnsupported, And ¢ foundation or would you like the opposing tounsel to
3 I'm trying to show what supports his opinion. 3 cross-examine him on the opinion first?
4 IYE COURT:  vou don’t know at this peint whether I'm ‘ THE COURT: Are you objecting to him being gualified
s going to allow his opinjon to remain in the record, whether 5 to give that opinion?
¢ he's qualified to give the opinion that he gave. That's what 6 MR. COHEN: T am obfecting although I can’t
7 this is all about at this parvicuTar point, 7 cross-examine until he's given some testimony,
3 HMR. B. MAYERSON: And that's why 3'nm trying to show 3 THE COURT: First of all. I have no idea what a
3 - ® scorched-£arth defense is. I think it should coine as no
10 THE COURT: Maybe if you sit down and Jer the Court 0 surprise to you that I didn't start my practice of law as an
11 rule at this point then you would know. 11 insurance adjuster as 3 Jot of attorneys have. and I doubt
1 MR. B. MAYERSON; Certainly, Your Honor, 1z that we have any judge on the tench who is qualified in that
13 THE COURT: The Court is ruling that his opinion with 13 regard. I don't know whether this is something that you just
14 regard to whether or not the automobile was unsafe and 14 concocted in your mind. what is it, and what gualifies him
15 therefore whether or not Nationwide was reckless in allowing 15 as an expert in that area to give that opinjon?
16 the vehicle to be placed out on the road again is admissible 16 MR. B. MAYERSON: A scorched-garth defense, vour
17 evidence and that this witness is qualified to give that 17 Honor?
15 opinion, 18 THE COURY: No, no. Ask the witness.
19 Now, later on ir weighing his opinfon as to whether 13 BY MR. &. MAYERSON:
. or not this was reckless conduct in relation to the other 20 Q HMr. chett, what is a scorched-rarth defense?
21 testimony that I've either already heard or will hear in this 33 A It's a type of defense that we have in the
2z case, that's quite another thing, okay. 22 insurance industry when we have a tase that falls into
23 MR, B. HAYERSON: Yes, Your Honor, 23 certain parameters. One type of case where it's a type of
2 THE COURT: nNow whatever part of this you don't Tike 24 case where you really say to your defense counsel, Took, no
zs  or you think that you didn‘t have an opportunity to fully 25 holds barced, you know, we have a free reign in defending

226 228
1 develop, let's have it on this issue, if you think you need 1 this case. we're not cancerned about expense dollars in this
z Jt. 2 case. The types of cases in which I've been involved and
3 BY HR. B. MAYERSON: 3 there have been many because I've been around a long period
¢ Q  #r. chett. did you have a third opinion in « of vime and I've seen a lot and I worked in some places where
s this matter? s you had to enmploy this type of defense. Let me tell you the
1 A I did. §¢ types of cases I use them on. They're used in the industry.
7 HR. COKEN:  I'm sorry, Your Honor. I have one 7 The first is the fraud and 3arson cases.
8 guestion on recross. 8 MR. COHEN: Objection. He relevance to this case.
E] THE COURT: Go ahead, H THE COURT: Overruled.
12 RECROSS-EXANINATION 10 THE WITNESS: The second type of case is a case where
. BY MR, COSIEN: 11 you're dealing with Plaintiff's mills, and I don't know, you
12 Q vnder the insurance policy that the Bergs had 12 don't have --
13 with Nationwide, you reyiewed that? 13 THE COURT: plaintiffs,
14 A T did. 14 TUE WITNESS: We call it PYaintiff's mills in the
15 Q Okay. It's true, is it not, that there is no 15 industry.  You don't have them in Berks County but we have
16 contractual obligation under the policy for Nationwide to 15 them in areas like tos Angeles and Houston, you know what I'm
17 reinspect the vehicle? 27 talking about. And the third type of case is the case that
12 A That is true. 16 we consider a case that has no merit or an unmeritorious
19 Q That is true? 19 case. The cases that we're referring to, they are the cases
5 A Yes, 20 that the judges usually throw out in sumpary judgment
21 MR. COREN: “thank you. 21 motions. Those are the cases that -- that we consider
2 THE COURT: A11 right. what g your third opinion? 2z scorched-garth defenses, People may call it different = -
3} THE WITNESS: My third opinion is that Nationwide 73 THE COURT: What category does this fall into as a
2z engaged in what I refer to as a scorched-Earth defense of 24 scorched-Earth defense?
s this case. zs THE WITNESS: 7This particular case?
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these bills and utilize them in evidence against Nationwide,

THE COURT: was there a transcript made of this
hearing?

MR, COHEN: I don't know.

THE COURT: Was there a court reporter there?

MR. COMEN: I didn't order one, so I don't know.

MR, B. MAYERSON: My recollection of it is different,

I tave at Jeast two points to make. The first is we were
ordered to produce all of our answers to discovery before we
even got the billing records. So that would be inconsistent,
we had no use of those billing cecords when we were
recreating our records to give then. That was by Judge
Lash's order the same date. It was inconsistent on that
paint,

Secondly, attorney records are discoverable in bad

P58
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that it makes a1l that much of a difference a to why lie
granted your reguest for those documents, becduse quite
frankly I would think that regardless you would have been
entitled to in a bad faith claim. and as a result, if I had
to rule on it myself, it might be completely different than
what Judge Lash may have said in the otlier context. sut if I
have to do that, I will.

MR. H. MAYERSON: Your Honor, may I mike an offer of
proof as to why we contens they're relevant?
THE COURT!

that they wauld be relevant.

I think you already have, and 1 think
How relevant, Y don't know.
How persuasive, I don't know. In weighing all the evidence
and, quite frankly, it may he the strongest part of your
case. And the only thing that we're at, at this particular

moment, s whether or not Mr. Chett is going to be permitted

15 Faith Titigation. I have opinions in my three-ring binder to 16 to give an opinion based upon the billing records submitted
17 pull out. And the standard is whether it's relevant and if 17 to Nationwide for Tegal fees,
15 it is relevant to én issuve then is defendant unfairly 18 Now, other than what Wr. Cohen and you recall Judge
13 prejudiced by it. That's the analysis that should be here. 13 Lash saying at that preliminary matter, do you have any other
20 Judge Lash turned the bills over to us and granted my motion, 20 objection to this opinion as far as whether it could be given
232 And the argument in my motion, the last thing I said was, 2= by this witness in the form of an expert opinion?
22 Judge Stallone may want to rely upon those bitling records if w2 MR. COHEN: with regard to his third opinion?
23 Nationwide appeals a modest award in Plaintiff‘s favor, and 23 THE COURT: Yes, with regard to his third opinion.
24 it was at that point I think 9t is some of the most relevant 24 MR. COHEN: vYes, I'd like the opportunity to
25 evidence in this case. Zs  Cross-examine the witness on this opinion.
242 144
1 THE COURT:  well, I'm not going to accept anything 1 THE COURT: Well then, go shead and cross-examine
2 except what may have been in a transcript or written order as 2 hin.
3 far as Judge Lash's pesition on this matter. 1I'm not going 5 RECROSS-EXAMINATION
¢ to hear testimony of three people from your ofFice, 4 BY MR. COHEN:
s #r. Cohen, and make a decision on that basis because I'm sure 5 Q  You said that there were three instances in
6 there will be three people testifying one way and with regard 6 which you believed it was a defend-at-all-costs-type of
¥ Yo your position and as far as the plaintiff another two or 7 defense; is that correct?
8 three people, if there's two or three people. I'm not going ] A Yes,
s to do it. Y Q@ And that was arson, fraud, plaintiff's mills,
19 MR. H. MAYERSON: Your Honor, we have just a little 10 Cases with no meric?
1+ bit more with this witness and then we're done with him. 1 A Right.
12 THE COURT: Ko, We're not done. You'‘re in the middle 12 Q And then 1 believe you said that this case
13 of this third opinion here and e is giving as a basis for 1 feTl within a different category and that was defend at all
it that opinion the Jegal fees that have been charged by counsel 14 COSts?
15 for Nationwide in this proceeding and your son just got up 1S A That's correct.
15 and said that that's the very important part of his case -- 16 Q@ okay. So the basis of your testimony is that
1 for your case. 17 Nationwide defended this case and therefore that was
18 MR, H. MAYERSON: I stand corrected. 18 imProper?
9 THE COURT:  So I'm not going to make a ruling just 1 A That's not quite correct. and I tried to
w0 off of the cuff. and if that's the pesition that you're 0 allude to that a ¥ittle bit earlier, but defending this case
71 going to take, then this Court will have to deal with it, but 1t and' I mentioned in my report, but defending this case ang
22 not in relation to whar Judge Lash may have said in a i 22 spending a lot of money and a lot of time stretches a smail
23 pretrial argument because that will have no bearing on this plaintiff’'s firm. The Teverage is with the insurance carrier

Court's decision. Secause, quite frankly, 1 don‘t know what

he said or what his feelings were. and 1 really don't know

A3
24

25

who has unlimited Financial assets and the time. and I've

done this. I mean, I'm telling you, when you use your
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superior assets against anather party, you generally are
going to prevail over the long haul i¥ you're willing to go
THE COURT: Mr. chett, this i5 what I was talking

about earlier. We all know this. wWe all Tive in this world.
And you know the plane is not evenly balanced, particularly
in this field. This is the one fleld of the law where 1 say
it is totally unbalanced. That's my opinjon. But that's not
the issue that's before this Court.

The Court is -~ has to find whether or not there was

bad faith under the statute.

1

247
law in Pennsylvania. If I was in the Tegislature that
wouldn't be the law, but that is not so. The same way with
the death penalty. and that's the same thing we have to deatl
with here, ‘

I know my wife. After 23 years she still thinks that
I can come in here every day and do whatever 1 damn well
please, but that's not so. I've got to follow the Taw as it
is written, And I want to know how this Fits regardiess of
what you may have done in yaur company or whatever and what

gives you the power as aa expert to come in and testify on

1 12 this subject. I can't see it. Sometimes people come in and
THE WITNESS: well, Your Honor, T just didn't feel it 12 they say, well, I'm a professor at the University of

was reasonable for Nationwide to use all of these assets that 13 Pennsylvania and I wrote 14 books on this subject and so
1w they had to delay this case. And if I might also comment, 1w forth. and of course then I've got to look at the case and T
15 when I looked at the bills, the legal bills, there were 15 say, well, whether I think he's an expert or not, see, I
16 certain dates that were of interest to me to see whether or 16 always Tike to call expert witnesses just opinion witnesses
v not Natfonwide was going to attempt to move this case to 17 because that's all that they really are. It's up to the jury
1 settlement or at least to alternative dispute resolution, 18 to decide how expert it is. It's up to me to decide how
13 And the bench marks that I Tooked at, the first one was the 13 expert you are on the subject, but I den’t think that you are
w0 bench mark when Mr. potosnak Tooked at that car because in my 0 or anyone else. I can't think of anyone who would have the
21 opinion that car had damage. That wasn't properly fixed. 21 credentials to come in and give an opinion‘ wWith regard to
2z And it would seem reasonable that the insurance combany would t2 this third opinion this this matter.
21 try and settle the case at that time. Another bench mark was 23 Are we getting closer to the answer? Are we getting
24 after ¥r. anderton Tooked at the car and found some problems 24 closer to the end of the day? Are you getting closer to

with the car. If you want to resolve cases, you try to is  letting Mr. Chett be released as a witness in this case,

246 7456

v resolve them as soon as you can, because you usually get a 1 because unless you really give me some foundation faor that
: Jess expensive settlement and you limit your Jegal expenses. 2 opinien, I'm having difficulty with it and then I'13 sleep
3 And I just didn't see any evidence -- 3 aver it tonight and 171 make a decision then tomorrow
“ THE COURT: whether or not the Court agrees or « ‘morning. Because maybe the way to go is just to allow his
s disagrees with you is not consequence. This is & great 5 opinion to come in and then Jet the Court decide what weight
& Consefuence that we can talk about over the dinner. But this ¢ that the Court is going to place on his opinion. Those are
7 decision has to be made within the confines of the law as it 7 twd separate issues. Do you th‘i’nk the Tegal fees are a lot
& now exists in Pennsylvania. and as I say every day and in no 8 AOW?  You ought to wait until you see what they are five or
¢ matter what Court I'm in, that if I were on the Supreme Court ¢ 5% years from now, especially on things Jike this.
16 of Pennsylvania on the Jaw in this area, when I selected my 10 THE WITNESS: It's not just the legal fees. It's the
1 hosicide jury on Monday to start the case three weeks Fron 11 taxpayers expense, you know. It's insane.
1z Jast Monday, one of the big issues was whether or not defense 12 THE COURT: This is nonsense. ATl right. Tell me
33 counsel could make any reference at all as to what the 13 which way you want to go. Ask whatever reinaining questicns
14 penalty was in this case. You see what I mean. 14 you have because we're gaing to stay here and ask all the
1s And under the Jaw of Pennsylvania the Taw is ¢lear 15 questions that we need to ask of Mr. Chett 50 that he can be
15 cases all over the place say no. Juries have to sit there 16 released as a witness in this case and need not come back
17 and speculate what is going to happen. They come back afrer 17 tomorrow.
18 a verdict when they sentence a guy to first-degree murder 18 MR. COHEN: I'm in the middle of my
13 which means 1ife, they don't know that. They only know it 19 Cross—examination.
w0 when I tell thew when it's all over. And I know From 20 THE COURT: Doesn't make any difference, whoever
2L experience that if they would have known that during the 21 wants to Yuestion, it's of no consequence. The structure in
2z trial and before they returned the verdict they probably 2z this case is long gone.
23 would have returned a verdict of third-degree murder. So the 23 BY KMR. COMEN:
24 only thing I can say in good conscience, because that's me, I 24 Q  Mr. Chett, you seem to have a problew, an
s always say if I were on the Supreme Court that wouldn’t be a 25 issue with the amount of money that wationwide spent to
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[ A Everybady has a right to defend their case,
b Q Exactly.
3 A If I can interject here. when looking at the

« bilis I was Tooking for benchmarks for settling the case. I
s felt -~ I feel -~ Tets talk abowt the two different cases,

§ We're talking about the Bergs, the 8erg's case, the

7 danage to their car. I didn’t see that Nationwide ever

6 repaired that car or replaced that car. I would expect -~ I
» would have expected efforts would have been made to take care

10 of the car and take care of the damage to the car, what 1

BUT the obligation to the 8ergs was Nationwide's.
Q I understand that. I understand that

Nationwide had obMgations to the Bergs and Nationwide

understands that. HWationwide was trying to Vive up to those

obligations but they were being blocked. They were trying.
Now Mr, Phillips inspected the car, said the vehicle

was unsafe in November. Mr. Mayerson never told Mr. gerg the

vehicle was uﬁsafe. Who's Jeaving the Bergs behind?

Nationwide never knew about the inspection, by the way.

1o Who's leaving the Bergs behind?
11 felt happened in this case with the defense s that the Bergs 1t A well, I wouldn't know whether HMr. Mayersan
R got left behind and the issue beceme between Nationwide and iz informed the gergs about the safety of the car. I don't
13 Plaintiff's Jaw fim. 13 know.
14 Q I agree with you, 14 Q  You said -- there‘s a another statement in
18 A And we completely forgot about our insured and 13 your report and you talk about insured claimants are much
16 that's the person to whom you owe to discharge the insucing 16 more eager than claim representatives tg get these claims
17 agreement, 17 resolved, and you were talking about the whole defense of
i3 Q I agree with yooc one hundred percent and we 18 these things. I want to ask Yyou to pick up the book again we
13 talked about this before, we talked about the letter from 19 referred to earlier and twurn to Page 193.
@ Mr. Mayerson directing Nationwide not to have any contact 20 THE COURT: How much longer are we going to be?
11 with Lindgren, and then we talked about the conversation that 11 MR. COHEN: Not much longer.
22 Mr. stitzel had with Mr., Mayerson 5aying we want to live by 2 BY MR. QOHEN: l
23 our obHgation., Let us help and we know about the 23 Q@  one hundred ninety-four, 1'm sorry, the bptton
2¢  conversation Mr. Bashore had with Mr. Mayerson where he said 24 of the page it says: oOn the surface it might appear that
5 wewant to live by our commitment. we want te have the 5 claim representative or insurance company would be ruch ®ore
258 %0
1 vehicle dnspected. we know that Nationwide was trying to do 1 powerful than an dnsured or Claimant. 7he insurance company
z right. we also know that within a week a lawsuit was filed. 2 is typically worth millions or hundreds of millions of
3 NOW we know that the lawsuit was filed because 3 dollars, Furthermere, the ¢laim representative has no
¢ Lindgren filed a rule to file the complaint: right? ¢ personal stake in the suit and usualily does not have to
5 A Correct. s testify as the witness. Nevertheless, insurance companies
5 Q  And you know that Nationwide never had ¢ and claim personnel in particular are extremely sensitive
7 anything te do with thay; correct, it was Lindgren who forced 7 about Titigation, Litigating cases are ofren regarded as
8 them to file a Tawsuit; right? ¢ failures.
? A That's right. 9 In addition, the expense of Titigation is gne of the
30 QG Okay. Plaintiffs could have just sued e most closely scrutinized of all dnsured expenses. Ffor the
1 Lindgren, not sued Nationwide at that tine and tried to wark 11 Claim representative involved, litigated cases are enormously
12 it out with Rationwide; right? 12 time consuming. Most cladm representatives have case joads
3} A That's true. 13 based on the assumption that all cases will be quick and
14 Q  But they didn‘t and they sued Nationwide and 14 routine watters. Natrally, not every case is quick and
15 soon thereafter it became a class action. Now, you taTk 15 foutine. BUt an inordinate number of cases effect the claim
36 about the gergs being left behind. 1 see a case where 16 representative's inability to handle his or her entire case
17 Nationwide was trying to inspect the vehicle, was trying to 17 lead.
3§ contact Lindgren, was told not to. Mr. Bashare said we'll 18 You would agree with that, wouldn't you?
19 buy the car if it can't be fixed. That's what Nationwide was 23 A vYes,
0 doing. Mr. mayerson was filing class action law suits. Now 20 MR. H. MAYERSON: what page was that again?
u who's leaving the Bergs behind? Now come Wr. MAYerson -- 21 MR, COHEN: One hundred ninety-four,
22 THE COWRT: Let him answer the question, 22 BY MR. COHEN:
23 BY MR. COHEN: 23 Q  Isn't it possible that this is one such case
2a Q who's Jeaving the 8ergs behind? 4 that Natfonwide was simply defending the actions of an over
s A Both parties are leaving the 8ergs hehind. 25 zealous plaintiff's atrorney?

INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DERKS COUNTY, READING, PENNSYLVANIA



14



AT

Do u\f ?LEYHANK'

‘1.

S m.a'%hmma e-w-hm,muuu STATEMENT UNDER FE? HAL LfW——-- . ’12/231'-95. . o
B e D D TR e

) - RO K3 656 HORNTON PA 1S540 < = ... - ... . .
L., “IWEC%er ol C. 1055 S HANOVER ST POTTSTOWM PA 18464, . . - s

B - The wedylom, .»—-Muhnunlnuu,-—-h-ddu—\-& NL..u.m-qu and uld-bNMum&dq’uw
- . 1d .S "9' I"‘ T

.. T T P Daxyi a3 bosoked n Puagnph L, buiow, wranv-]b;v\;bﬁdhl-'lml . -
’ P . ‘INMubpqnbiushnmllnq-uhiuukuupvubbmghwhduauVMPuwluohdh’\hkr’]a-mwuvﬁhhb&v&q)mv‘wihbuk
et |wuu:rdmkﬁ-‘hm-mn~Luuyndu—nF»o«ic..sw\mqmuu\um'uwldimv.n.,iui,maau.xmmL&Mrmfcd lmlpvt .
. ° 1w’)'§:vnl-uiudvd\-hled:_‘uNMp-HNhusyuH-Lvu.hrv!.nk . . S s .
el o 77 L DESCARTION FLUASED YERCLE: - Y "L, - e : st T o :
: e YEans | i we - WL~ WKOT NP — COoA - [ vewxiowamo [ rurmuoiqm 5 - -
- .. {1896 " JEEP.GAAND CHER: SW-CHARGOLD : - T 1JAGISBYITCZ27842  HEWBAI 5364 PA ) S
.. . R w T Y= SO WA mv-mryﬁf Wt Commungial, Frnsvonal, LLP AVMENTTERVS: Prymocds sl be mide tn £ sV oly Lunk, Bolbdes, 13 s my 004 ] -
L Agrcudoed popesr, Oancise; e Yokile s bt Cordoms ot . pecvel papmart ypoumar a-«:mme;uuwmxmmwxzmm
- ; . & PUTULULHASCIS OVE WHEN I SiCKe * L1160.75 . . _ .+ THEVOGOLE MAY BE n»ucmoam.worwv{mmr. .
. . (-)c»a-).-tc.u.&xm o s it i uunruuurmncu-ﬁ.‘,tuuuwmw,.asumwu,wr
o : WA Dewa Poong - . MY 7 .o, o anch prpmat ok n ek paid et i bon {10) oy aBwD b .
msahu\.\uru--m . . 104.4 L T VRWSINANCE: Darirg e Tomm o iy Laase, .x..,..,..-._u...a.u....u---h.z-d . .
. F e Py L T oy RIS P rirs el T o 4ot thova blowt 7 .
. T - -y =+ 349.25 < mn&wa-—uwumnmnmw ;upmm.im wux»u .
. . A S, - . o $50.000 o prapany domepe

H/A - - ) Cotiaing v S g Gadcvoie of 2t ey aa SSOG 0
- T I Camerehoncms, Fat ool TRk e i 4 dahcibiy ¥ et oot o 1500
2214.47 llyuht&uﬁlmmmwqu\hﬂdvmiﬂmiu
- Prueyiph T on e Fevasty Laa, .

-

¢ S, v |Lu.rnonomlcmsu...,mnv»«t..,..un.-d-n.hh-\u*l-d .
' . ’ . Pt e 0 gy e e s s anlig o g el punchass e Wi, T pachade pred
o R C 383,250 T anvsanesanteai 188300 e
Coe - : h o . u...u..,.,..u,.-wunvmm,.,n-pmé’.ﬂq‘-:tl;xl&ﬂ‘ o
- . . . - L . Pority reek prpm e ind St hicjai et pall bl ot O) g o ..
- D)SJAUUuTul-S{)) S .. s 373 -, © Tnpeied W Lrisien v g patiais o B Vida |‘
.. < - R 400.00 - ILSECUNTY MTEALST: Ta nm..,-qw,.a..-w- anmmmmﬁ_ c e
T B )a.mwo.m '3 . .. Ipeyees A . ;‘
- - . . N N . . * Qe saguiey wrar sl T -
C L e T . 3.0 N N
T ’ Asts T TG o T Ise T . T erios prpern] ]
c L. [leConiiis dTae Fre PR B - TLwARRANIL: v.‘-.-...a...-«u..,.n-uwud-mu-qu-m :
.. - . - . L Sarbet i e Varcte, Tow isgnd B pous 5gfts 1n v mencd st idg weendf Jene | HATE
. s 3 Fluuwgln . L S sumznmummxuusmvoounlkoxmumw;{n}:tﬁs&m
. - . N . . © RECLADARG THE YEWCLE, UTHER EXZALSS ORINPLED, HOLLOSC TE WA
- - wcmws“,n. . 3 o H/A T - OF UCACRANTAATUTY O FITWCIS 10N & PARTCULIR Punosl, 08 aTRtAWBE v
: - - . T ¢« ADAESY INDY IRE ¥ 0 AT LEASE,
L. Cor TIRE TAX. . - 5,00 LT TRTECTON MumIH T AEFAAS, OF TRATIHG EXFERSES 1t EAATIOH OF THE -
L 3 STt D VRO e i sV b o e e pactens snlon o s, L
. o o : - - 1188.04 PP, b, apaitlng Fipemet, ind epeiason ol P Vabide 13 Lifer, Duing e sk
. . K4 RI0IAE ¢ 2 Te ..-H»«Lm. et Wheoy o Vakitls  pood mucharicd (omiies snd v 0 o4 inf .
R . L IQVL}AT‘HUI’ ouE VH[N!SIQ: B ':' . | 0251 Fere o sesersaen, } um 4 speriiy s parvity, sl gy bor 34 Mevded, be Febeer (1 110 Rd
T . - (SwTdﬂfc&&Y&dH R A CCL A S 34 2,.5 *-uq. (kP L 7TV 38 93 Wrics 860, 45 40143 Aaraicing b gy sespisbmsed 2
. .- . n =t oyt ard slleviader T u.-.nwuu»a,-:::-':r:.r::
- - 3 Srr, Shatse and ey w Fre Yaricn, a4 edar b i o -
- M . e tnppiod and pald far by me & a..d-cm‘r-n.l—a-muuuwundm»}‘
-, T. tacw 'f“'”m“,":xfm :wu-sls "" 358325 . ¢ . . J;D.nwmw:'-«u;“wuuraq —-..-u.-.u.#q»--u'u-\ . ..
° - T (x]uw»,;m N .
o T S - 3.00 3178 O ML’ Piind o0 Dok e behagtecad, [4] etesest o Ay bubig o distaged w burmd ®
S . T M &w"!’“”c"'“&————- ' T D l'!l.!'Holtq.(Mﬂu“mmhhnpﬂ“uhnkuﬂihﬂ\ﬂ'm
tre - AR . . : Cxhervas Pivg s W be raglaced, PR P
. .M Y N § H/A s .0LAART; }'le'ﬁ-lod(ul-mlﬁbtlnuu-«: . } .o
.. . . o S e “ 385.04 }:}E&l:;;hw»-w—:;h( N o ..
. Ve et AL MaCRMT OF EACH JHOWT LEAS ; S N 2 e 143pan W eeeiog wendnr e Leang A . .
LS TOTAL Aucut OF my E"W-b-"'_, _4’-—————'——- I s o avinncion ol 3 Vi, shaier w o tavand by oy bk ™ . _- e
N . - PN 19 vyt g sry baskigley w much sy pracracigh id ) dobe C. o .
Lt L TOTAL!iLSUDTuSIwLLrnDunw:mlrmua.uou. - 'xlﬁ“’r?fx'ﬁé“"’mommmi"‘“ﬂ“%ﬁmu ;5 e A
. N L T x. of f} . oy Dot bk o e Tom o, § apeee oo
. L n.u-,mfa.l: m-.k_ci.: .-‘Nuu(almmﬂp 5 . 1407.91 {:{:}-Mw <tme "‘"L,M."’“‘“""?.fé‘l.‘.h.""ix"'z"lfé'g . .
. . .. v LS 1T ” oy v o pon '3 oo
. s Y Imuwuui_ 36 A Mnﬂvglu-vqub?:o-qNVMbnnndh—-u—u-v‘“dhavuﬂ 31, dore. o
L N BEET-R 385 04 l—l::;rw;'MVMN,nd;uumnn‘ub‘»h—suhmwbﬂs—‘\u
- A e $pecy Ty wrierg.
. i " nwiuxm\cmu.i.am_______nw{:m p;yk-unlt 7 TLLAKLY TEAMINATION: [6f hart ra spHl b .Nm:&:i;’iifu}::; ..
: . Cogr . : . 2T ; Y _tatopl o4 dokemc T haet pald & Lok Presenins [ e, .
- . . ndc-N - 2Bth . 'Y dwmh -v-q»d\ \!qh o Lu .'-- Carorate B30 Las s B ervd o Pl o 2 u o banrkeng b sl by o -
: : ! ' 4 'l"w PNl W en vt { o3 s O 4 4 FADA prad vyl -
s eLe It . LTOTALAM A N . R e v iy you e
. s ] uo»llkri.xxrlorrnuluupp; s l3351 {4 ,/ %3 *.,.‘ mvmnr-wvdnhu»lmuuhu'b‘--‘ [y uimeniovopleti R
2T iumm-«ua.puu-h l”mup‘o\ké-&&nrd\humlvﬂﬂ

37 .
7 ALEXCESS vl CHUN:LA: e vod -! Bt prgutar Socm ol e L.u.,x v £ P fou T Pestions ntad 1 Furpash UL AL o e Do may i 1edyforision b .
3 0

- e s Tromw Yol Harewrss, 298 L1ois mag bt bl od by ,..».ammmhqm"- . .
R R ST AL ) ,.,.;. .a,;.,..,su. BN P _.,.z...;.‘,\hv.w“,uun«‘pbu,uu r:gmw_;;.} ?w ;fcg”' -
. .. e * hmvn(lNLuulhmuhholﬂ‘wdu‘lunuu-y'uwgnw Tveatlferise W e TR T, Jmh sepia
. LR v qhwwuiuﬁwhuw—rﬂmwtnb—unn ns’iu.LnuGu A shmenitty i zapmarts, l"""“""“‘"“‘“""““"""""“" Lo N oo
A . hddum-&hﬂh muuzmﬁ« daiga) C T f pusating. watporiog, vareg e b4 T, A nimatie prwsy g '
) . - W eaigy : . MWWh-ﬁMHIuktimhunM- NPT AT
. . -, s LEase CONTINUES ON AT REVERLE S19E : R Seoe
L : A FU&LT COMPLETED COPY OF THISLEAS NU ACREEYO ll LEGALL BDUNG IHH KEM’S L RS
B ol R Al . o
.o £y . : . E
.o o e KORLO

e - Somruwe S TN - W -
Y ozuvenv nzcurr'b, sighing balow, hdm«lmg- 3T e Vahide wan edte mallh
. T and e desteg Wkl‘lh‘b}:ﬂbﬂg%cvy)ﬂu e misage -u—,y.[,fsggw-k

ATy ot b Pemsemar

"1.

COPY OF EXHIBIT No.'9 (Page 1 of 2)




COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF BERKS COUNTY. READING, PENNSYLVANIA

FRAME: J 04

NATIONWIDE
INBURANCE

T Nafeawds & s4 yeur 1lds

CEHTUF’(Y it AUTO POLICY
+ DECLARATIONE .

Page n:: J

Thu- Dedarnations sre » pu‘l of the policy namsd sbovs and Wanitited by pollcy numbt belew sy
«rveds any Oedaratlons lesusd eadler. Your policy de,d" the coversgee and fimke shows in the

nc adule of covaragss. They np?y o sach Insured veh
avr of your alafe cmly tor vehides lor w‘hlch Propeny

notodtsis” Inenclad raponaibiny
Injury Liablhiy coversgos are provided.

. Pollcy Humbec: CPRP Account Humber
S& 37 C 13742% 732626

<. qul;iz
JUR 18, 1836

Potllcy Perlod From:

¢ 1¢ Indlodted. Your pdlcEcamum‘s)éh u;-
wmeqe and Bodly

Pollcyholder:
(Named fnsured)

DAMIEL O & SHARON E
8ERD .

RO 3658

WMOHHTON, PA

19540 -9has

MAY 10, 1935 1o ROV 10, 1396 bt only ¥ the nqulred p*aml.;m for 115 pulod hu busn pald, and far 3’

month renewsl perlods ¥ renwwal preamlums ars prkd 20 raqu!ud

slandard Ums st the addrese of the polkcyhoidsr.

Each period bagine and endy 1l 1201 AM,

IMPORTANT MEBSAQES:

EFFECTIVE HAY 1D, 1396
<CHANGED TO CLIENT PAY PLAN

. 1995 JEEF OR CHERO
Coverages
GoHPREHENS [VE -
LLISION
FROPEATY DAMAGE LIABILITY
BOOILY INJURY L1ABILITY,
UNIHSURED HOTORISTS-BOGIw ¢ INJURY

SEE ENCLOSED KOTICE FOR PREMIUM DETAIL

THE FOLLOWIHG CHAWGE(S) HAVE BEER MADE TO YOUR POLICY:

INSURED VEHICLE{S) & BCHEDULE OF COVERAQES

10 £1JRQZEIYTTC227842 ) Slx Month

le)u Of Llablinty Premium
Ag 8@ £€5.10
TUAL b VALU Lssﬁk 500 118,60
NCE 39.70
'IDO 000 EA PE
300,000 EAM ENCE s 55.70
©HOQRS T 2387

§ 50.000 EACH PERSON
: . 100, 000 EAGH OCCURRERCE S - 9.40
UNDERINSURED LOTORISTS-BOOILY THJURY o .. ENOORSGJENT 2153 .
§ 138'888 gg SR 23.50
|| LOSS OF USE 8ROAD FORM : Emﬁmsm 2311 ¥ RS
25 PER DAY
g 750 PER ACCIDENT
TOXING AND LABOR 50 EACH DISABLBMENT H 1.70
FIRST PARTY BENEFIT -
OPTIOM 1-HEDICAL BEHE 100,000 s 21.30
OPTION 2. INCOHE LOSS BENEF!T $0.000 TATAL
2.500 MONTHLY z 7.00
OPTION 4-FUNERAL BEMEFIT 1.500 B 220
LIKITED TORT :
TOTAL  § 354,30
VEHICLE ENDORSEMENTS 1729
LEASEHOLDER- FIRST YALLEY BANK
AU1o-TV00 . -
CENTURY I} AUTO POLICY DECLARATIONS . <
. . Qe 2
2 1996 DOOA BIS N
180 AAN ID £2870811X88K633781 Stk Month
Caverapes Limis O Ulabliky Dramhim

COPY OF EXHIBIT NO. 47 (Page 2 of 36)

1031




J@u@ Qoﬁg“’

633

1 accident you guys didm't get paid until March of 977 1 THE WITNESS: Yes.
? A No, H THE COURT!  Al1 right. and with that z;nderstanding by
3 Q  No, that's not unusual? 3 everybody we will recess for lunch and because I have a
4 A NO, 4 legal matter also to attend to before you get back I'm going
s MR, MAYERSON: Thank you, sir. 5 10 suggest that we be ready to go at 1:30 tms afrernoon,
8 THE COURT: One question here. With regard to this 6 Again, don't discuss the case.
7 supplement, again, it said on Page 70 where you gave the 7 (whereupon, the jury Teft the courtroom at 12:07
8 figure for the cost of the parts less the.l0 percent it says 3 p.m.)
9 the last Tine says supplemental adjustments 3S0D. what is 9 (whereupon, a recess was taken from 12: 10 p-m. until
10 that an adjustment to, in your opinion, in your explanation 16 1:30 pom.)
11 what is it an adjustment to? il (Whereupon, the folowing discussion occurred in the
17 THE WITNESS: when the estimate was written it was a 12 retiring room.)
13 500 deductible. when the supplement came w for some reason 13 'THE COURT: ATl right. 1t is 1:25, counsel. we are
14 9t took it out and put it right back in. It does that -- it 15 all in the retiring room. As T said that T wauld at lunch
15 Just to show that there is a $500 deductible. 15 break, in an effort to save time; T would review all of the
16 THE COURT: I see, all right. 16 documents relevant to the motions in Vimine filed by
17 HR. COREN:  Your Honor, I will: probably take some 17 - nationwide relative w the motor Vehicle Physical Oanage
18 tiwe with this witness. ' 18 Appraisers Act and I am of the opinion that the motion should
13 THE. COURT: AWl right. we are going teo recess at 1% not be and I do not intend to grant the motion but to deny
20 this time for lunch. Again, I don't want anyone talking to it
21 this .witness at all with regard to this case or the 21 Very briefly, again, keeping in mind the time problem
22 testimony. He is on the stand. He s under oath, He is 22 that we may have, and I still don't know how many witnesses
23 under cross-examination. This applies to all witnesses, but B the pefendant is going to call, or how long it is going to
24 I Just want to pake certain that Mr. Joffred understands this 24 take., In either event, I think ;pat the section 62.1 in the
1S as well. 25 definitions which say an appraiser is defined as a monetary
655 656
L determination of darage incurred by 3 motor vehicle when the 1 I dintend to call 3 witness to testify as to his
: making of sucﬁ a determination is assigned in order to fix Z interpretation of whether or not body shop personnel have 0
3 the value of the insurance claims, Apprafsals shall dnclude p 3 be licensed.
4 a determination whether nmade by the fnsurer_,_ Jits employees, 4 THE COURT: "well, save your breath be:ause he will noﬁ
5 its agents, or related entities or made by another individual s be permitted to testify in that, You asked me vo rule on
6 or entity otherwise assigned to make a deterwination, 5 this issue without telling me that you had an expert so
7 Then when I go to Section 62.3 1t talks about the 7 that's a closed matter. vou waived thart.
8 standards of the appraisal, and it would appear to me that ‘s MR, COHEN; It's not an expert. It's a Nationwide
8 everything that they say with regard to what the standards 9 employee.
16 are are really set forth in the document which was prepared, 10 THE COURT: That's foo bad., He is not §oing to be
‘11 Exhibit 6, prepared by Hr. Joffred. 11 approved for testifying relative to the application in this
12 I mean he appears to be, in every respect, the 12 Act.  the Court has ruled.
13 appraiser contemplated by the act and whether or not you want 13 MR, COREN: oOkay, .
14 to call this damage report instead of an appraisal report, 14 THE COURT: This is not going to be a jury question at
15 which one of you corrected me on earlier in the trial, or 1S this point. I wis probably willing to make it a Jury
18 whether or not the supplemental or reprint or the supplement 16 question, but you chose not to do that. You pursued your
17 -report those things in the Court’ s opinion are 1ns1gmﬁcam 17 ‘motion in limine. 1In either event, I've signed the order to
18 of course, I can't ignore the fact that ur. Jaffred, 1 12 the Plaintiff relative to this matter which pertains to the
19 believe. has testified and answered to Plaintiffs' questions 19 motion in Timine. Okay, ret's go.
20 that ever since he got his license he attached his Ticense to 2 MR, COHEN: One nwore thing, Your Honor.
21 every appraisal or whatever kind of Feport you want to call ? THE COURT: Just a moment. Let me sign this,
22 ft, estimate of damage or whatever, since. so am I 22 MR. COHEM: I can do all of my questioning with regard
23 misinterpreting the Act? wouldn't be the first time., gur 3 o ir. Joffred now im plainciffs’ case, but I was intending
24 that's the Court's ruling, 24 on using boards. and if 1 can only do that in the case in
25 MR, COHEN: Yaur lonor, in light of that court ruling, 25 chwef then 1 will wair.

T definitely have exhibits that 1
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THE COURT: Silver. A1l right. Be seated. And of
course, you'll speak loudly so we can hear your testimony.

THE WITNESS: Yes. 1I'7] try.

THE COURT: Mr. Maverson.

MR. MAYERSON: Thank you, Your Honor.
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. MAYERSON:

Q Mr. Silver, could you please tell us about your
educational background?

A sure. I have my undergraduate degree from
Emory University 1in Atlanta, Georgia, where I received a
business administrative certificate. and I also went to
villanova University and received an MBA from there and 1 am
also a certified public accountant.

MR. KREKSTEIN: Your Honor, we stipulate to Mr.
Silver's qualifications as contained in his curriculum vitae.

THE COURT: Qualifications as an expert in the field

of -~ I assume business or --

MR. MAYERSON: He's g3 CPA.,

THE COURT: CPA.

MR. KREKSTEIN: Again, Your Honor, for the record, we
have already agreed that Mmr. Silver's conclusions -- that
Nationwide has sufficient assets to absorb a multi-million
dolTar punitive damage award without impacting its financial

ability to pay its obligations to Customers, and in response
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to a question from Mr. Mayerson, a punitive damage award of
18 milTion would not have a negative impact on Nationwide's
financial stability.

THE COURT: AT7 right. well, we'll accept that
stipulation. And T think you wanted to go into more. You
don't have any problem with that stipulation?

MR. MAYERSON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: oOkay. And then this Court will qualify
this witness as an expert in financial -- is it financial CPA
or 1s it CPA?

MR. MAYERSON: He's a CPA and MBA.

THE COURT: sSo he's going to talk about -- he's done
an analysis of Nationwide and so he's -- he's an expert to go
out and value businesses?

MR. MAYERSON: He does forensic accounting. If I
could have the witness say what he does.

THE COURT: well, that's good. How do you want him
qualified? As a forensic accountant?

MR. MAYERSON: Yes,

THE COURT: Any objection?

MR. KREKSTEIN: T would to the extent that mr.
Mayerson is going to ask him any questions beyond the scope
of his opinijon.

THE COURT: I just want to know if you have any

objection to this witness being qualified as an expert in the
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whether -- in other words, whether to -- whether it can
absorb that kind of a penalty? Sounds Tike another way of
saying they would be in the financial position to pay that
without hurting other areas of their operation, 1 guess.

MR. MAYERSON: I think that's what's been stipulated
to. Wwhat I would Tike to do s develop the foundation for
that opinion and have it quantified and better understood.

THE COURT: Do you need a foundation for that?

MR. MAYERSON: If it's been stipulated to? Perhaps
not. But what I'd Tike to do is ask if he has an opinion as
to why $18 million would be insignificant to Nationwide.

THE COURT: 1In other words, ask him the same question
a different way.

MR. MAYERSON: To draw out different information.
What I'd 1ike to do is for -- 1T I may rephrase the question
and ask the question whether the witness qs able to quantify
the relative difference with a visual aid of what 18 million
looks Tike to the excess of 9.4 billion.

THE COURT: A17 right.

BY MR. MAYERSON:

Q Would a visual aid help us understand this?

A I do believe so. The $18 million out of the
$9.4 billion of extra surplus is equivalent to .2 percent of
the entire additional surplus.

THE COURT: That's .2 percent of -- of one percent?
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In other words .2 percent is less than 1 percent?

THE WITNESS: That's correct. and it's -- stating 1in
dollar terms, it's two-tenths of a penny relative to a
dollar.

MR. MAYERSON: Thank you. No further questions. Oh,
wait. I'm sorry. I .do have another question. And I'm sure
there's going to be an objection to it. what I would Tike to
ask the witness is whether there's any excuse for Natjonwide
to be unable to produce their -- to answer those six
interrogatories because of the tax requirements to file a
1099.

And I alerted opposing counsel that if we had a
problem with the witness coming in yesterday, that I would be
asking the witness this, and I told them that on December
13th.

THE COURT: So we're talking about six interrogatories
that were sent by plaintiff to defense and defense has taken
the position that they don't have the accounting expertise or
the swift ability to produce this in what period of time?

MR. MAYERSON: This is what we were talking about
yesterday where you entered an order for the witness to come
in.

THE COURT: In what period of time?

MR. MAYERSON: In the period of time from the time

this lawsuit started --
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